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SPECIAL SAFETY RULES
 a Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, 

when performing an operation where the cutting 
accessory may contact hidden wiring. Cutting 
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed 
metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the 
operator an electric shock.

 a Protect your lungs. Wear a face or dust mask if the 
operation is dusty.

 a Always wear safety goggles and a dust mask when 
sanding, especially sanding overhead.

 a A suitable breathing respirator must be worn while 
sanding lead paint, some woods and metal to avoid 
breathing the harmful/toxic dust or air.

 a When not in use, all tools should be disconnected from 
power source.

INTENDED USE
You may use this product for cutting and sanding purposes.

MAINTENANCE
 a When servicing, use only identical Ryobi replacement 

parts. Use of any other parts may create a hazard or 
cause product damage.

 a Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most 
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types 
of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their 
use. Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, 
etc.

 a Always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with side 
shields during power product operation or when blowing 
dust. If operation is dusty, also wear a dust mask.

 a To avoid serious personal injury, always remove 
the battery pack from the product when cleaning or 
performing any maintenance.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Recycle raw materials instead of disposing 
of as waste. The machine, accessories 
and packaging should be sorted for 
environmental-friendly recycling.

LED INDICATOR

Battery charge LED colour

66% - 100% Green + Yellow + Red

33% - 66% Yellow + Red

< 33% Red

NOTE: If only the red LED indicator is illuminated, it 
means the battery power is low. The battery needs to be 
recharged.

BATTERY OVERLOAD PROTECTION
This tool is designed to protect the battery from overloading. 
When overloading is detected, the tool will automatically 
switch off. To resume operation, switch the tool off and 
on again. If the tool fails to operate, it means battery pack 
is discharged and should be recharged in a compatible 
charger.

SYMBOL

Safety alert

V Volts

Oscillations per minute

Direct current

CE conformity

Conformance to technical regulations

Please read the instructions carefully 
before starting the machine.

Wear ear protection

Wear eye protection

Recycle

Waste electrical products should not 
be disposed of with household waste. 
Please recycle where facilities exist. 
Check with your Local Authority or 
retailer for recycling advice.
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ICONS IN THIS MANUAL

Safety

Unpacking

Getting started

Operation

Information

Lock

Unlock

Do not touch blade
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RÈGLES PARTICULIÈRES DE SÉCURITÉ
 a Lorsque vous effectuez une opération où 

l'accessoire de coupe risque d'entrer en contact 
avec un câble électrique caché, maintenez l'outil 
par ses surfaces isolées. Un accessoire de coupe 
qui entre en contact avec un câble "sous tension" est 
susceptible de véhiculer le courant électrique vers les 
parties métalliques de l'outil et de provoquer un choc 
électrique à l'opérateur.

 a Protégez vos poumons. Portez un écran facial ou 
un masque anti-poussière si le travail génère de la 
poussière.

 a Mettez toujours des lunettes de sécurité et un masque 
anti-poussière lorsque vous poncez, en particulier 
lorsque vous tenez la ponceuse au-dessus de votre 
tête.

 a Vous devez porter un masque anti-poussière adéquat 
lorsque vous poncez des surfaces recouvertes de 
peinture à base de plomb ainsi que certains bois et 
métaux pour éviter d'inhaler de la poussière ou des 
vapeurs toxiques.

 a Tous les outils électriques doivent être débranchés 
lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Vous pouvez utiliser ce produit pour les applications de 
coupe et de ponçage.

ENTRETIEN
 a Seules des pièces de rechange Ryobi d’origine doivent 

être utilisées en cas de remplacement. L'utilisation 
de toute autre pièce est susceptible de présenter un 
danger ou d'endommager votre outil.

 a Evitez d’utiliser des solvants pour nettoyer les parties en 
plastique. La plupart des plastiques sont susceptibles 
d’être endommagés par différents types de solvants du 
commerce. Utilisez des chiffons propres pour retirer la 
saleté, les poussières, l’huile, la graisse, etc.

 a Portez toujours un masque oculaire ou des lunettes de 
protection à volets latéraux lorsque vous utilisez un outil 
à moteur ou lorsque vous soufflez de la poussière. Si 
l'opération génère des poussières, portez également 
un masque anti-poussières.

 a Pour éviter de graves blessures, retirez toujours le pack 
batterie du produit lorsque vous le nettoyez ou que 
vous effectuez une quelconque opération d'entretien.

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

Recyclez les matières premières au lieu 
de les jeter avec les ordures ménagères. 
Pour protéger l’environnement, l’outil, les 
accessoires et les emballages doivent être 
triés.

VOYANT LED

Charge batterie Couleur de la LED

66% - 100% Vert + Jaune + Rouge

33% - 66% Jaune + Rouge

< 33% Rouge

NOTE: Si seul la LED rouge est allumée, cela signi� e 
que la charge de la batterie est faible. La batterie doit être 
rechargée.

PROTECTION ANTI-SURCHARGE DE LA 
BATTERIE

Cet outil est conçu de façon à empêcher toute surcharge 
de la batterie. Lorsqu'une surcharge est détectée, l'outil 
s'arrête automatiquement. Pour reprendre le travail, arrêtez 
l'outil et remettez-le en marche. Si l'outil ne fonctionne pas, 
cela signi� e que la batterie est déchargée et qu'elle doit 
être rechargée avec un chargeur compatible.

SYMBOLE

Alerte de Sécurité

V Volts

Oscillations par minute

Courant continu

Conformité CE

Conformité aux normes techniques

Veuillez lire attentivement le mode 
d’emploi avant de démarrer la machine.

Portez une protection auditive

Portez une protection oculaire
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Recyclage

Les produits électriques hors d’usage 
ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 
ordures ménagères. Recyclez-les 
par l’intermédiaire des structures 
disponibles. Contactez les autorité 
locales pour vous renseigner sur les 
conditions de recyclage.

ICÔNES DE CE MANUEL

Sécurité

Déballage

Mise en Route

Utilisation

Information

Verrouillage

Déverrouillage

Ne touchez pas la lame
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BESONDERE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
 a Halten Sie das Werkzeug bei Arbeiten bei denen 

der Schneidaufsatz in Kontakt mit versteckten 
Drähten geraten könnte an den isolierten Griffteilen 
fest. Ein Schneidaufsatz, der mit einem unter Strom 
stehenden Draht in Kontakt gerät kann bewirken, dass 
freiliegende Metallteile des Werkzeugs ebenfalls unter 
Strom stehen, was dem Benutzer einen Stromschlag 
versetzen könnte.

 a Schützen Sie Ihre Lungen! Tragen Sie einen 
Gesichtsschutz oder eine Staubschutzmaske, wenn 
beim Arbeiten Staub entsteht.

 a Tragen Sie stets eine Sicherheitsbrille und eine 
Staubschutzmaske während Sie schleifen, vor allem, 
wenn Sie die Schleifmaschine über Ihrem Kopf halten.

 a Tragen Sie eine geeignete Staubschutzmaske, wenn 
Sie Flächen schleifen, die mit einer bleihaltigen 
Farbe lackiert sind, sowie beim Schleifen bestimmter 
Holzarten und Metalle, um zu vermeiden, dass Sie 
giftige Staube oder Dämpfe einatmen.

 a Alle Werkzeuge sollten von der Stromquelle getrennt 
werden, wenn sie nicht benutzt werden.

VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG
Sie können dieses Produkt zum Sägen und Schleifen 
verwenden.

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE
 a Verwenden Sie für die Wartung nur identische Ryobi-

Ersatzteile. Der Einsatz von anderen Teilen kann eine 
Gefahr verursachen oder das Produkt beschädigen.

 a Vermeiden Sie beim Reinigen der Plastikteile den 
Einsatz von Lösungsmitteln. Die meisten Kunststoffe 
sind anfällig gegen die verschiedensten Arten von 
kommerziellen Reinigungsmitteln und können durch 
deren Verwendung beschädigt werden. Benutzen Sie 
saubere Lappen um Schmutz, Staub, Öl, Fett usw. zu 
entfernen.

 a Tragen Sie beim Arbeiten mit Elektrowerkzeugen oder 
beim Wegblasen von Staub immer eine Schutzbrille 
mit Seitenschutz. Tragen Sie außerdem bei staubigen 
Arbeiten eine Atemschutzmaske.

 a Entfernen Sie zur Vermeidung schwerer Verletzungen 
bei der Reinigung oder der Durchführung anderer 
Wartungsarbeiten immer erst den Akku aus dem 
Produkt.

UMWELTSCHUTZ

Recyceln Sie die Rohstoffe, anstatt sie 
im Haushaltsabfall zu entsorgen. Zum 
Schutz der Umwelt müssen das Gerät, die 
Zubehörteile und die Verpackungen getrennt 
entsorgt werden.

LED ANZEIGE

Akkuladung LED Farbe

66% - 100% Grüen + Gelb + Rot

33% - 66% Gelb + Rot

< 33% Rot

BITTE BEACHTEN: Wenn nur die rote LED au� euchtet, ist 
die Ladung des Akkus niedrig. Der Akku muss aufgeladen 
werden.

AKKU ÜBERLASTSCHUTZ
Dieses Werkzeug wurde entwickelt um den Akku vor 
Überladung zu schützen. Wenn eine Überlastung 
festgestellt wird, schaltet sich das Werkzeug automatisch 
aus. Schalten Sie das Werkzeug aus und wieder an um 
den Betrieb wieder aufzunehmen. Wenn das Werkzeug 
nicht funktioniert, bedeutet das, dass der Akku leer ist und 
mit einem passenden Ladegerät aufgeladen werden.

SYMBOL

Sicherheitswarnung

V Volt

Oszillationen pro Minute

Gleichstrom

CE-Konformität

Konformität mit technischen Vorschriften

Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen 
sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Gerät 
einschalten.

Gehörschutz tragen

Augenschutz tragen

Wiederverwerten
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Elektrische Geräte sollten nicht mit 
dem übrigen Müll entsorgt werden. 
Bitte entsorgen Sie diese an den 
entsprechenden Entsorgungsstellen. 
Wenden Sie sich an die örtliche 
Behörde oder Ihren Händler, um 
Auskunft über die Entsorgung zu 
erhalten.

SYMBOL IN DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Sicherheit

Auspacken

Erste Schritte

Betrieb

Information

Schloß

Öffnen

Sägeblatt nicht berühren
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NORMAS ESPECIALES DE SEGURIDAD
 a Agarre la herramienta eléctrica por las superficies 

de agarre aislantes cuando realice una operación 
en la que el accesorio de corte puede ponerse 
en contacto con el cableado oculto. El accesorio 
de corte que esté en contacto con un cable “vivo” 
puede transmitir corriente a las piezas metálicas de la 
herramienta que estén expuestas y el operador podría 
sufrir una descarga eléctrica.

 a Proteja sus pulmones. Póngase una pantalla facial 
o una mascarilla antipolvo si la operación que está 
realizando lo requiere.

 a Use siempre gafas de seguridad herméticas y una 
máscara contra el polvo cuando utilice la lijadora, 
especialmente en los trabajos en los que deba sujetar 
la lijadora por encima de su cabeza.

 a Debe utilizar una máscara facial con filtro cuando lije 
superficies cubiertas con pintura a base de plomo, al 
igual que cuando trabaje ciertas maderas o metales, 
para evitar la inhalación de polvo o de vapores tóxicos.

 a Cuando no se encuentran en funcionamiento, todas 
las herramientas deben desconectarse de su fuente de 
alimentación.

USO PREVISTO
Puede utilizar este producto para cortar y lijar.

MANTENIMIENTO
 a Si fuera preciso cambiar algún elemento, utilice 

exclusivamente piezas de recambio Ryobi originales. 
El uso de otras piezas puede ocasionar riesgos o 
daños en el producto.

 a Evite el uso de disolventes para limpiar las piezas 
de plástico. La mayoría de los plásticos se dañan 
con diferentes tipos de disolventes comerciales y se 
pueden dañar con su uso. Utilice un paño limpio para 
retirar las impurezas, el polvo, el aceite, la grasa, etc.

 a Utilice siempre gafas protectoras o de seguridad con 
protecciones laterales durante el funcionamiento del 
producto eléctrico o al soplar polvo. Si la superficie 
de trabajo es polvorienta, use también una careta 
específica.

 a Para evitar lesiones personales graves, retire siempre 
la batería del producto al realizar operaciones de 
limpieza o de mantenimiento.

PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Recicle las materias primas en lugar 
de tirarlas a la basura doméstica. Para 
proteger el medio ambiente, debe separar la 
herramienta, los accesorios y los embalajes.

INDICADOR LED

Carga de la batería Color de LED

66% - 100% Verde + Amarillo + Rojo

33% - 66% Amarillo + Rojo

< 33% Rojo

NOTA: Si sólo se enciende el LED rojo, la batería tiene 
poca carga. La batería necesita ser recargada.

PROTECCIÓN DE SOBRECARGA DE LA BATERÍA
Esta herramienta está diseñada contra la sobrecarga de la 
batería. Si detecta sobrecarga, la herramienta se apagará 
automáticamente. Para reanudar la operación, apague la 
herramienta y vuelva a encenderla. Si la herramienta no 
funciona, eso signi� ca que la batería está descargada y 
deberá cargarse con un cargador compatible.

SÍMBOLO

Atención

V Voltios

Oscilaciones por minuto

Corriente directa

Conformidad con CE

Conformidad con las normativas técnicas

Por favor lea las instrucciones 
detenidamente antes de arrancar la 
máquina.

Utilice dispositivos de protección para 
los oídos

Utilice gafas de seguridad

Reciclar

Los productos eléctricos de desperdicio 
no deben desecharse con desperdicios 
caseros. Por favor recíclelos donde 
existan dichas instalaciones. 
Compruebe con su autoridad local o 
minorista para reciclar.
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ICONOS DE ESTE MANUAL

Seguridad

Desembalaje

Encender el Dispositivo

Funcionamiento

Información

Bloquear

Desbloquear

No tocar la cuchilla



Italiano

9

EN

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL

PT

DA

SV

FI

NO

RU

PL

CS

HU

RO

LV

LT

ET

HR

SL

SK

EL

TR

NORME SPECIALI DI SICUREZZA
a Reggere l’utensile dalle superfici isolate quando si 

svolge un’operazione nella quale le lame potrebbero 
toccare dei cavi nascosti. Se la lama taglia un cavo 
“vivo” le parti esposte dell’elettroutensile potranno fare 
da conduttore e causare scosse elettriche.

a Proteggere i polmoni. Se l’utilizzo dell’apparecchio 
produce polvere, indossare una maschera facciale o 
una maschera antipolvere.

a Indossare sempre occhiali di sicurezza ed una 
maschera antipolvere quando si leviga, ed in particolare 
quando si tiene la levigatrice al di sopra del capo.

a Indossare una maschera antipolvere adeguata quando 
si levigano superfici ricoperte di pittura al piombo 
nonché alcuni tipi di legno o di metallo, al fine di non 
inalare polveri o vapori tossici.

a Quando l'utensile non viene utilizzato, scollegarlo 
dall'alimentazione.

UTILIZZO
Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato per operazioni di 
taglio o levigatura.

MANUTENZIONE
a In caso di sostituzione, utilizzare solo parti di ricambio 

originali Ryobi. Utilizzare parti di ricambio diverse 
potrebbe causare rischi o danneggiare il prodotto.

a Evitare di utilizzare solventi quando si puliscono le parti 
in plastica. La maggior parte dei materiali plastici è 
soggetta a danni di vario tipo da solventi commerciali 
e può essere danneggiata dal contatto con gli stessi. 
Utilizzare un panno pulito per rimuovere tracce di 
sporco, polvere, olio, grasso, ecc.

a Indossare sempre una maschera per gli occhi o occhiali 
di sicurezza con schermi laterali durante le operazioni 
con il prodotto o quando si aspira polvere. Nel caso in 
cui si preveda che le operazioni di lavoro causeranno 
polvere, indossare sempre una maschera anti-polvere.

a Per evitare gravi lesioni personali, rimuovere sempre 
il gruppo batterie dal prodotto quando si svolgono 
operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione.

TUTELA DELL’AMBIENTE

Riciclare le materie prime anziché gettarle 
tra i ri� uti domestici. Per tutelare l’ambiente, 
l’apparecchio, gli accessori e gli imballaggi 
devono essere smaltiti separatamente.

INDICATORE LED

Carica batteria Colore LED

66% - 100% Verde +Giallo + Rosso

33% - 66% Giallo + Rosso

< 33% Rosso

NOTE: Se il LED indicatore si illumina di rosso, la carica 
della batteria è bassa. La batteria deve essere ricaricata.

PROTEZIONE SOVRACCARICA BATTERIA
Utensile progettato per proteggere la batteria dal 
sovraccarico. In caso di sovraccarico, l'utensile si spegnerà 
automaticamente. Per riavviare le operazioni, spegnere 
l'utensile e accenderlo di nuovo. Se l'utensile non viene 
messo in funzione, il gruppo batterie si scarica e dovrà 
essere ricaricato con un caricatore compatibile.

SIMBOLO

Allarme di sicurezza

V Volt

Oscillazioni al minuto

Corrente diretta

Conformità CE

Conforme a norme tecniche

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima 
di avviare l’utensile.

Indossare cuf� e di protezione

Indossare occhiali di protezione

Riciclare

I prodotti elettrici non devono essere 
smaltiti con i ri� uti domestici. Vi sono 
strutture per smaltire tali prodotti. 
Informarsi presso il proprio Comune 
o rivenditore di sicurezza per smatire 
adeguatamente tali ri� uti.
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ICONE IN QUESTO MANUALE

Sicurezza

Rimozione dell'involucro

Avvio

Funzionamento

Informazioni

Blocco

Sblocco

Non toccare la lama
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BIJZONDERE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
a Houd de machine aan de geïsoleerde handvatten 

vast wanneer u werk uitvoert op plaatsen waar de 
boor / het zaagje een verborgen snoer kan raken. 
Wanneer de boor / het zaagje een spanningvoerende 
leiding raakt, kunnen de blootgestelde onderdelen 
van de machine onder spanning komen waardoor de 
gebruiker kan worden geëlektrocuteerd.

a Bescherm uw longen. Draag een gezichtsmasker of 
een stofmasker bij werkzaamheden waarbij stofdeeltjes 
vrijkomen.

a Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril en een stofmasker tijdens 
het schuren, vooral wanneer u de schuurmachine 
boven uw hoofd houdt.

a Draag een geschikt stofmasker tijdens het schuren van 
oppervlakken bedekt met verf op loodbasis en bij het 
schuren van bepaalde houtsoorten en metalen om te 
voorkomen dat u giftige stof of giftige dampen inademt.

a Wanneer u de machine niet gebruikt, dient u het uit de 
contactdoos te trekken.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
U kunt dit product gebruiken om te zagen en te schuren.

ONDERHOUD
a Gebruik voor vervanging uitsluitend originele Ryobi 

reserveonderdelen. Het gebruik van niet-originele 
onderdelen kan gevaar opleveren of schade aan de 
machine veroorzaken.

a Voorkom het gebruik van oplosmiddelen wanneer u 
kunststof onderdelen reinigt. De meeste kunststoffen 
zijn gevoelig voor schade van verschillende types 
commerciële schoonmaakproducten en kunnen door 
hun gebruik worden beschadigd. Gebruik een schone 
doek om vuil, stof, olie, vet, enz. te verwijderen.

a Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril of een veiligheidsbril 
met zijdelingse bescherming terwijl u dit gereedschap 
gebruikt of wanneer u stof blaast. Als de werking stof 
veroorzaakt, draag dan ook een stofmasker.

a Om ernstige letsels te vermijden, verwijdert u altijd het 
accupack uit het product wanneer u het schoonmaakt 
of onderhoudt.

MILIEUBESCHERMING

Zorg dat grondstoffen worden gerecycleerd 
in plaats van weggegooid als afval. Om het 
milieu te beschermen dient de machine, de 
accessoires en de verpakking gesorteerd 
bij een erkend recyclingcentrum te worden 
aangeleverd.

LED-CONTROLELAMPJE

Acculading LED-kleur

66% - 100% Groen + geel + rood

33% - 66% Geel + rood

< 33% Rood

OPMERKING: Wanneer alleen het rode LED-
controlelampje oplicht, dient de accu te worden opgeladen. 

ACCUOVERLADINGSBESCHERMING
Deze machine is ontworpen om de accu tegen overladen 
te beschermen. Wanneer overlading wordt gedetecteerd, 
zal de machine automatisch uitschakelen. Om de machine 
te herstarten, dient u de machine uit en opnieuw in te 
schakelen. Als de machine niet werkt, kan de accu leeg 
zijn en moet deze in een geschikte lader worden geladen.

SYMBOOL

Veiligheidswaarschuwing

V Volt

Slingeringen per minuut

Gelijkstroom

EU-conformiteit

Overeenkomstig de technische 
reglementen

Lees de instructies zorgvuldig voordat u 
de machine in gebruik neemt.

Draag gehoorbescherming

Draag gezichtsbescherming

Recycleren

Elektrisch afval mag niet samen 
met ander huishoudafval worden 
weggegooid. Gelieve te recycleren 
indien de mogelijkheid bestaat. Neem 
contact op met uw gemeente of 
handelaar om advies te krijgen over 
recyclage.
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PICTOGRAMMEN IN DEZE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Veiligheid

Uitpakken

Starten

Bediening

Informatie

Vergrendeling

Ontgrendeling

Raak het zaagblad niet aan
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REGRAS ESPECIAIS DE SEGURANÇA
 a Segure a ferramenta eléctrica pelas superfícies de 

pega isoladas, ao realizar uma operação em que 
o acessório possa entrar em contacto com fios 
eléctricos escondidos. O acessório de corte que 
entre em contacto com um fio “ligado” pode tornar as 
peças de metal da ferramenta eléctrica condutivas e tal 
pode causar um choque eléctrico ao operador.

 a Proteja os seus pulmões. Use uma protecção facial 
ou uma máscara anti-poeiras se o trabalho provocar 
poeiras.

 a Use sempre óculos de segurança e uma máscara anti-
poeira durante as operações de lixar, em particular 
quando segura a lixadeira por cima da cabeça.

 a Deve usar uma máscara anti-pó adequada quando 
lixar superfícies revestidas com tinta à base de chumbo 
assim como certas madeiras e metais, para evitar 
inalar poeiras ou vapores tóxicos.

 a Quando não se encontram em utilização, todas as 
ferramentas devem ser desconectadas da fonte de 
alimentação.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
Pode usar este aparelho para � ns de corte e lixagem.

MANUTENÇÃO
 a Utilize unicamente peças sobresselentes Ryobi de 

origem quando fizer substituições. O uso de quaisquer 
outras peças pode criar perigo ou causar danos ao 
aparelho.

 a Evite usar solventes ao limpar as peças de plástico. 
A maioria dos plásticos são susceptíveis a danos de 
vários tipos de solvente comerciais e podem ser danifi 
cados pela sua utilização. Use panos limpos para 
remover a sujidade, a poeira, o óleo, a gordura, etc.

 a Use sempre óculos de protecção ou óculos de 
segurança com protecções laterais durante o 
funcionamento do produto eléctrico ou ao soprar o pó. 
Caso a operação seja poeirenta, use também uma 
máscara contra o pó.

 a Para evitar graves lesões pessoais, retire sempre a 
bateria do aparelho ao limpar ou realizar qualquer 
trabalho de manutenção.

PROTECÇÃO DO AMBIENTE

Recicle os materiais em vez de pô-los 
directamente no lixo doméstico. Para 
proteger o ambiente, a ferramenta, os 
acessórios e as embalagens devem ser 
seleccionados.

INDICADOR LED

Carga da bateria LED a cores

66% - 100% Verde + Amarelo + Vermelho

33% - 66% Amarelo + Vermelho

< 33% Vermelho

NOTA: Caso apenas o indicador LED vermelho se 
encontre aceso, isso signi� ca que a bateria está fraca. A 
bateria precisa ser recarregada.

PROTECÇÃO DE SOBRECARGA DA BATERIA
Este ferramenta está concebida para proteger a bateria 
de sobrecargas. Quando se detecta uma sobrecarga, a 
ferramenta desliga-se automaticamente. Para retomar a 
operação, desligue a ferramenta e volte a ligá-la. Caso a 
ferramenta não funcione, tal signi� ca que a bateria está 
descarregada e deve ser recarregada num carregador 
compatível.

SÍMBOLO

Alerta de Segurança

V Volts

Oscilações por minuto

Corrente directa

Conformidade CE

Conformidade com as normas técnicas

Agradecemos que leia atentamente as 
instruções antes de iniciar a máquina.

Use protecção para os ouvidos

Use protecção para os olhos

Reciclar

Os aparelhos eléctricos antigos não 
devem ser eliminados juntamente com 
o lixo doméstico. Recicle onde existem 
instalações para o efeito. Veri� que 
com as suas Autoridades Locais ou 
revendedor para obter informações 
sobre reciclagem.
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ÍCONES NESTE MANUAL

Segurança

Retirada da embalagem

Como começar

Operação

Informações

Bloqueio

Abrir

Não tocar na lâmina
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SÆRLIGE SIKKERHEDSREGLER
 a Hold maskinværktøjet i de isolerede gribeoverlader, 

når der arbejdes på steder, hvor man kan komme 
til at skære i skjulte ledninger. Hvis der skæres i en 
strømførende ledning, kan det gøre udsatte metaldele 
af maskinværktøjet strømførende og give operatøren 
elektrisk stød.

 a Beskyt dine lunger. Brug ansigtsskærm eller 
støvmaske, hvis der dannes støv under arbejdet.

 a Brug altid beskyttelsesbriller og støvmaske, når du 
sliber - især ved slibning over hovedhøjde.

 a Der skal benyttes et egnet åndedrætsværn ved slibning 
af blyholdig maling, visse trætyper og metal for at 
undgå indånding af skadeligt/giftigt støv eller luft.

 a Værktøjer, som ikke anvendes, skal kobles fra 
strømforsyningskilden.

TILTÆNKT ANVENDELSESFORMÅL
Man kan bruge dette produkt til skære- og slibearbejde.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
 a I forbindelse med servicearbejde må der kun bruges 

identiske Ryobi-dele. Brug af alternative dele kan 
forårsage farlige situationer eller ødelægge produktet.

 a Undgå brug af opløsningsmidler til rengøring af 
plastdele. De fleste plastdele tåler ikke forskellige typer 
kommercielle opløsningsmidler og risikerer at blive 
ødelagt af disse. Fjern snavs, støv, olie, smørefedt osv. 
med en ren klud.

 a Bær altid sikkerhedsbriller med sideskjolde under 
betjening af elproduktet eller ved støv-ophvirvling. 
Hvis der ophvirvles støv under arbejdet, bæres også 
støvmaske.

 a For at undgå alvorlige personskader skal man altid tage 
batteriet ud af produktet i forbindelse med rengøring 
eller vedligeholdelse.

MILJØBESKYTTELSE

Råmaterialerne skal genbruges og ikke 
bortskaffes som almindeligt affald. Af hensyn 
til miljøet skal redskab, tilbehør og emballage 
sorteres.

LED-INDIKATOR

Batteriopladning LED-farve

66% - 100% Grøn + Gul + Rød

33% - 66% Gul + Rød

< 33% Rød

BEMÆRK: Hvis kun den røde LED-indikator lyser, betyder 
det, at batteriladningen er lav. Batteriet skal genoplades.

BATTERIOVERBELASTNINGS-BESKYTTELSE
Værktøjet er konstrueret, så det beskytter batteriet mod 
overbelastning. Når der detekteres en overbelastning, 
slukker værktøjet automatisk. Man genstarter ved at 
slukke og tænde kontakten. Hvis værktøjet ikke vil starte, 
betyder det, at batteriet er a� adet og skal genoplades i en 
kompatibel oplader.

SYMBOL

Sikkerheds Varsel

V Volt

Oscillationer pr. minut

Direkte strøm

CE Overensstemmelse

Overensstemmelse med tekniske 
forskrifter

Læs venligst vejledningen grundigt 
igennem før maskinen tages i brug.

Benyt høreværn

Benyt øjenværn

Genbrug

Elektriske affaldsprodukter bør 
ikke afskaffes sammen med 
husholdningsaffald. Genbrug venligst 
hvor faciliteterne tillader dette. Tjek med 
din lokale kommune eller forhandler for 
genbrugsråd.
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IKONER I DENNE BRUGSANVISNING

Sikkerhed

Udpakning

Sådan kommer du i gang

Betjening

Information

Lås

Oplås

Undlad at røre ved klingen
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SPECIFIKA SÄKERHETSREGLER
 a Greppa verktyget i dess isolerade delar när du 

utför arbeten där maskinen kan komma i kontakt 
med dolda elkablar. Vid kontakt med en strömförande 
kabel kan de exponerade delarna på verktyget bli 
strömförande och ge användaren en elektrisk stöt.

 a Skydda dina lungor. Använd en hel ansiktsmask eller 
en mask som skyddar mot damm, om arbetet alstrar 
mycket damm.

 a Använd alltid skyddsglasögon och en skyddsmask 
mot damm då du slipar, i synnerhet om du håller 
slipmaskinen ovanför huvudet.

 a Du bör använda en lämplig skyddsmask mot damm då 
du slipar ytor som är täckta med blybaserad färg eller 
vissa träslag och metaller, för att inte andas in damm 
eller giftiga ångor.

 a Alla verktyg ska kopplas bort från strömkälla när de inte 
används.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE
Du kan använda verktyget för att såga och slipa.

UNDERHÅLL
 a Vid service ska endast originaldelar från Ryobi 

användas. Användning av andra delar kan orsaka fara 
eller produktskada.

 a Undvik att använda lösningsmedel vid rengöring av 
plastdelar. De flesta plaster är känsliga för skador 
vid användning av olika typer av kommersiella 
lösningsmedel och kan skadas om du använder 
sådana. Använd en ren och torr trasa för att ta bort 
smuts, damm, olja, fett, osv.

 a Använd alltid skyddsglasögon eller skyddsglasögon 
med sidoskydd när du använder produkten eller 
blåser damm. Använd en ansiktsmask om det dammar 
mycket.

 a Ta alltid bort batteripacken från produkten vid rengöring 
eller underhållsarbeten för att undvika allvarlig 
kroppsskada.

MILJÖSKYDD

Råmaterialen ska återvinnas i stället för att 
kastas i hushållsavfallet. För att skona miljön 
ska verktyget, tillbehören och emballagen 
sorteras.

LED-INDIKATOR

Batteriladdning LED-färg

66% - 100% Grön + Gul + Röd

33% - 66% Gul + Röd

< 33% Röd

NOTERA: Om enbart den röda LED-indikatorn lyser 
innebär det att batteriladdningen är låg. Batteriet måste 
laddas upp.

ÖVERBELASTNINGSSKYDD FÖR BATTERI
Verktyget är utformat för att skydda batteriet mot 
överbelastning. Verktyget stängs automatiskt av när 
överbelastning upptäcks. För att återigen starta arbetet 
ska du stänga av och sedan slå på verktyget igen. Om inte 
verktyget fungerar innebär det att batteripaketet är urladdat 
och måste laddas upp i en passande laddare.

SYMBOL

Säkerhetsvarning

V Volt

Oscillationer per minut

Likström

CE-konformitet

Överensstämmelse med de tekniska 
regleringarna

Läs instruktionerna ordentligt innan start 
av maskinen.

Bär hörselskydd.

Använd skyddsglasögon

Återvinning

Gamla elektroniska produkter ska inte 
kastas med hushållssoporna. Återvinn 
där sådana faciliteter � nns. Kontrollera 
med din lokala myndighet eller säljaren 
för att få återvinningstips.
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BILDER I DENNA BRUKSANVISNING

Säkerhet

Packa upp

Igångsättning

Användning

Information

Lås

Lås upp

Rör inte bladet
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ERITYISET TURVALLISUUSSÄÄNNÖT
a Pitele sähkötyökalua eristetystä tartuntapinnasta, 

kun teet työtä, jossa leikkuri voi koskettaa piilossa 
olevaa johtoa. Jos leikkuri koskettaa sähköistettyä 
johtoa, työkalun metalliosat voivat sähköistyä ja 
aiheuttaa käyttäjälle sähköiskun.

a Suojele keuhkojasi. Käytä kasvonsuojusta tai 
kasvonaamaria, mikäli työstä syntyy pölyä.

a Käytä aina suojalaseja ja pölynaamaria hioessasi, 
erityisesti pään yläpuolella hioessasi.

a Työhön sopivaa hengityssuojainta on käytettävä, 
kun hiotaan lyijymaalia, joitain puupintoja ja metallia, 
jotta vältytään haitallisen/myrkyllisen pölyn tai ilman 
hengittämiseltä.

a Kun et käytä laitteita, ne tulee irrottaa virtalähteestä.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Voit käyttää tätä tuotetta leikkaamiseen ja hiomiseen.

HUOLTO
a Käytä vaihdossa yksinomaan alkuperäisiä Ryobi 

varaosia. Muunlaisten osien käyttö voi aiheuttaa vaaran 
tai vioittaa laitetta.

a Älä puhdista muoviosia liuottimilla. Erilaiset kaupalliset 
liuottimet voivat vioittaa useimpia muovityyppejä. 
Poista lika, pöly, öljy, rasva tms. puhtailla rievuilla.

a Käytä aina sivulta suojaavia suojalaseja käyttäessäsi 
sähkötyökalua tai puhaltaessasi pölyä. Käytä lisäksi 
pölynaamaria, jos työ on pölyistä.

a Jotta vältyt vakavalta vammalta, irrota akku tuotteesta 
aina ennen puhdistusta ja huoltoa.

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU

Älä hävitä raaka-aineita jätteinä vaan vie ne 
kierrätykseen. Ympäristönsuojelun kannalta 
työkalu, lisäva r usteet ja pakkausmateriaali 
on lajiteltava.

MERKKIVALO

Akun lataus Merkkivalon väri

66% - 100% Vihreä + keltainen + punainen

33% - 66% Keltainen + punainen

< 33% Punainen

HUOM: Jos vain punainen merkkivalo palaa, akkuteho on 
vähissä. Akku on ladattava.

AKUN YLIKUORMITUSSUOJA
Tämä laite on suunniteltu suojaamaan akku 
ylikuormitukselta. Kun laitteessa havaitaan ylikuormitusta, 
se sammuu automaattisesti. Voit jatkaa toimintaa 
kytkemällä laitteen pois ja taas päälle. Jos laite ei toimi, 
akun lataus on käytetty ja se on ladattava yhteensopivassa 
laturissa.

SYMBOLI

Turvavaroitus

V Voltti

Oskillaatiota minuutissa

Tasavirta

CE-vastaavuus

Teknisten sää'dösten noudattaminen

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen 
käynnistämistä.

Käytä kuulosuojaimia

Käytä suojalaseja

Kierrätä

Käytöstä poistettavia sähkölaitteita ei 
pidä hävittää talousjätteiden mukana. 
Ne on mahdollisuuksien mukaan 
pantava kiertoon. Kierrätysohjeita 
antavat kunnan viranomaiset ja 
vähittäiskauppiaat.



Suomi

20

TÄMÄN KÄSIKIRJAN KUVAKKEET

Turvallisuus

Pakkauksen purkaminen

Aloittaminen

Käyttö

Tietoja

Lukko

Avaa

Älä koske terään
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SPESIELLE SIKKERHETSREGLER
 a Hold det elektriske verktøyet på de isolerte 

gripeflatene når du foretar arbeid der 
skjæreredskapen kan få kontakt med skjulte 
strømførende elektriske ledninger. Skjæreredskap 
som får kontakt med strømførende elektriske 
ledninger kan føre til at metalldelene på verktøyet blir 
strømførende og at brukeren kan få støt.

 a Beskytt lungene dine. Bruk ansiktsskjerm eller 
støvmaske dersom sagingen er støvdannende.

 a Ta alltid på sikkerhetsbriller og støvmaske når du sliper, 
særlig hvis du holder sliperen høyere enn hodet.

 a Du må bruke en egnet støvmaske når du sliper flater 
som er dekket med blyholdig maling og enkelte treslag 
og metaller, for ikke å puste inn giftig støv eller damp.

 a Når verktøyet ikke er i bruk må det kobles vekk fra 
strømkilden.

TILTENKT BRUK
Du kan bruke dette produktet til å kappe og slipe.

VEDLIKEHOLD
 a Bruk kun originale Ryobi reservedeler ved service og 

vedlikehold. Bruk av andre deler kan skape fare eller 
føre til skade på produktet.

 a Unngå bruk av løsemidler når du rengjør plastdelene. 
De fleste plasttyper er sårbare for forskjellige typer 
løsemidler i handelen og kan skades dersom de brukes. 
Bruk rene kluter til å fjerne skitt, støv, olje og fett osv.

 a Bruk alltid vernebriller med sidebeskyttelse når du 
jobber med maskinen eller blåser støv. Hvis arbeidet 
utløser støv, bruk også en støvmaske.

 a For å unngå alvorlig personskade, fjern alltid batteriene 
fra produktet når du rengjør verktøyet eller utfører 
vedlikehold.

MILJØVERN

Resirkuler råmaterialer istedenfor å kaste 
dem I søppelen. Verktøyet, tilbehørene og 
emballasjen bør sorteres for miljøvennlig 
resirkulering.

LED-INDIKATOR

Batterilading LED-farge

66% - 100% Grønn + Gul + Rød

33% - 66% Gul + Rød

< 33% Rød

NB: Hvis bare den røde LED-indikatoren lyser, betyr det at 
batterispenningen er lav. Batteriet må lades.

BATTERI OVERBELASTNINGSVERN
Dette verktøyet er konstruert for å beskytte batteriet mot 
overbelastning. Når overbelastning registreres vil verktøyet 
bli slått av. For å fortsette arbeidet, slå verktøyet av og på 
igjen. Hvis verktøyet ikke virker betyr det at batteripakken 
er utladet og må lades i en kompatibel lader.

SYMBOL

Sikkerhetsalarm

V Volt

Svingninger pr. minutt

Likestrøm

CE samsvar

Samsvarer med tekniske forskrifter

Vennligst les instruksjonene nøye før du 
starter maskinen.

Bruk hørselsvern

Bruk øyebeskyttrelse

Gjenvinne

Avfall fra elektriske produkter skal ikke 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. 
Vennligst resirkulervedeksisterende 
avfallsbehandlingssted. Undersøk hos 
dine lokale myndigheter eller forhandler 
for råd om resirkulering.
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IKON I DENNE MANUALEN

Sikkerhet

Oppakking

Komme i gang

Bruk

Informasjon

Lås

Låse opp

Ikke ta på bladet
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¥�¤ ¤£¢�¬ §¥© ¦¤§�¬®�¦��ª, ¯£¥ §��¨�©�£ � 
§¥�¤®�¦�± �¤²¥£¤±­�°¥ ³¡��£��¯����ª £¥�¥ª.

 a *��©¥«�¤¦¬�£� ¡�°���. *�� §´¡¢¦´« �¤²¥£¤« £¤�®� 
§¥¡¢ ��£��¢  ¤­�£¦´ª  ¤²�¤¡¥ª � ���§��¤£¥�¥ª.

 a �¥ ¨��ª¬ µ¡�¶¥¨¤¦�¬, ¥�¥²�¦¦¥ §�� µ¡�¶¥¨¤¦�� 
¨´µ� ��¥¨¦¬ °¥¡¥¨´, ¨��°©¤ ¦¤©�¨¤�£�  ¤­�£¦´� 
¥¯�� � §´¡� ¤­�£¦�± ª¤���.

 a �¥ ¨��ª¬ µ¡�¶¥¨¤¦�¬ §¥¨��«¦¥�£��, §¥��´£´« 
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§¥©«¥©¬­�� ���§��¤£¥�, ¯£¥²´ §��©¥£¨�¤£�£¢ 
¨©´«¤¦�� ¨��©¦¥�/£¥���¯¦¥� §´¡� �¡� ¨¥ ©�«¤.
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��£¥¯¦��¤ §�£¤¦�¬.
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 a *�� §�¥¨�©�¦�� £�«¦�¯���¥°¥ ¥²�¡�®�¨¤¦�¬ 

��§¥¡¢ ��£� £¥¡¢�¥ ���¥ª�¦©¥¨¤¦¦´� �¥ª§¤¦��� 
Ryobi ©�£¤¡�. !�§¥¡¢ ¥¨¤¦�� ©��°�«  ¤§¯¤�£�� 
ª¥®�£ §��©�£¤¨¡¬£¢ ¥§¤�¦¥�£¢ �¡� §¥¨��©�£¢ 
� ©�¡�¬.

 a ! ²�°¤�£� ��§¥¡¢ ¥¨¤¦�¬ �¤�£¨¥��£�¡�� ¨¥ 
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§¡¤�£ª¤��´ §¥© ¨¥ ©���£¨��ª �¤ ¡�¯¦´« ²´£¥¨´« 
�¤�£¨¥��£�¡�� §¥¨��®©¤±£�¬ � ª¥°�£ �¤ ��µ�£¢�¬. 
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§¥¡¢ ��£��¢ ¯��£¥� £�¬§�¥�.

 a *�� �¤²¥£� � ³¡��£��¯����ª ��£�¥��£¨¥ª 
�¡� �©�¨¤¦�� §´¡� ¨��°©¤ ¦¤©�¨¤�£� 
§��©¥«�¤¦�£�¡¢¦´� �¡�  ¤­�£¦´� ¥¯�� � 
²¥�¥¨´ª�  ¤­�£¦´ª� ³��¤¦¤ª�. ¸�¡� ¨¥ ¨��ª¬ 
�¤²¥£´ ¥²�¤ ��£�¬ ª¦¥°¥ §´¡�, £¤�®� ¦¤©�¨¤�£� 
§´¡� ¤­�£¦�± ª¤���.

 a �¥ � ²�®¤¦�� £¬®�¡¥� £�¤¨ª´ ¨��°©¤ ¨´¦�ª¤�£� 
¤���ª�¡¬£¥�¦�± ²¤£¤��± �  ��£�¥��£¨¤ §�� 
�°¥ ¥¯��£�� �¡� §�¥¨�©�¦�� £�«¦�¯���¥°¥ 
¥²�¡�®�¨¤¦�¬.

��@��� �=�>?�X@�[ ���\�

&£�¡� ����£� �¤� �´�¢�, ¤ ¦� 
¨´²�¤�´¨¤�£� �¤� ª��¥�. º¤µ�¦¤, 
¤������¤�´ � �§¤�¥¨�¤ ©¥¡®¦´ ²´£¢ 
¥£�¥�£��¥¨¤¦´.

��\�=����

���1$0� ��"��#� ]9#" �&$�0�"!��

66% - 100% »�¡�¦´� + ¼�¡£´� + '�¤�¦´�

33% - 66% ¼�¡£´� + '�¤�¦´�

< 33% '�¤�¦´�

���^�;����: ¸�¡� °¥��£ £¥¡¢�¥ ¥©�¦ �¦©��¤£¥�, 
 ¦¤¯�£ ²¤£¤��¬ �¤ �¬®�¦¤. ½¤£¤��¬ £��²��£  ¤�¬©��.

��@��� ������� �� ����_�>�=�
¹¤¦¦¥� ��£�¥��£¨¥ §��©¦¤ ¦¤¯�¦¥ ©¡¬  ¤­�£´ 
²¤£¤��� ¥£ §���°�� ��. *�� §���°�� �� �¦�£��ª�¦£ 
¤¨£¥ª¤£�¯���� ¨´�¡±¯¤�£�¬. ¹¡¬ ¨¥ ¥²¦¥¨¡�¦�¬ 
¥§��¤·�� ¨´�¡±¯�£� �¦�£��ª�¦£ � �¦¥¨¤ ¨�¡±¯�£�. 
¸�¡� �¦�£��ª�¦£ ¦� �¤²¥£¤�£,  ¦¤¯�£ ²¤£¤��¬ 
�¤ �¬®�¦¤ � �� �¡�©��£  ¤�¬©�£¢ � §¥ª¥­¢± 
�¥¨ª��£�ª¥°¥  ¤�¬©¦¥°¥ ��£�¥��£¨¤.

��^���

�¦�ª¤¦��

V �¥¡¢£

'¥¡�²¤¦�� ¨ ª�¦�£�

*¥�£¥¬¦¦´� £¥�

#¥¥£¨�£�£¨�� £��²¥¨¤¦�¬ª #¸

#¥¥£¨�£�£¨�� £�«¦�¯���¥ª� ��°¡¤ª�¦£�

*���© ��§¥¡¢ ¥¨¤¦��ª §��²¥�¤ 
¨¦�ª¤£�¡¢¦¥ ¥ ¦¤�¥ª¢£��¢ � ©¤¦¦¥� 
�¦�£���·���.

*��ª�¦¬�£� ���©�£¨¤  ¤­�£´ ¥�°¤¦¥¨ 
�¡�«¤

*��ª�¦¬�£� ���©�£¨¤  ¤­�£´ ¥�°¤¦¥¨ 
 ��¦�¬

*¥¨£¥�¦´� ·��¡
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+£�¤²¥£¤¦¦¤¬ ³¡��£�¥£�«¦�¯���¤¬ 
§�¥©��·�¬ ©¥¡®¦¤ �¦�¯£¥®¤£¢�¬ 
¨ª��£� � ²´£¥¨´ª� ¥£«¥©¤ª�. 
&£�¡� ����£�, ��¡� �ª��£�¬ 
�§�·�¤¡¢¦¥� £�«¦�¯���¥� 
¥²¥��©¥¨¤¦��. *¥ ¨¥§�¥�¤ª 
�£�¡� ¤·�� §�¥�¥¦��¡¢£����£��¢ 
� ª��£¦´ª ¥�°¤¦¥ª ¨¡¤�£� �¡� 
§��©§��¬£��ª �¥ ¦�¯¦¥� £¥�°¥¨¡�.
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SPECJALNE ZASADY BEZPIECZE{STWA
 a Urz|dzenie elektryczne nale}y trzyma~ za izolowany 

uchwyt, gdy zachodzi ryzyko przewiercenia 
przewodu pod napi�ciem. Kontakt z przewodem pod 
napi¾ciem mo¿e spowodowaÀ przepÁyw prÂdu przez 
metalowe elementy urzÂdzenia i pora¿enie operatora.

 a ChroniÀ ukÁad oddechowy. ZaÁó¿cie ochron¾ na twarz 
lub mask¾ przeciwpyÁowÂ w wypadku gdy przy pracy 
wydziela si¾ pyÁ.

 a ZakÁadajcie zawsze szczelne okulary ochronne i mask¾ 
przeciwpyÁowÂ podczas szlifowania, a w szczególnoÃci 
kiedy trzymacie szlifierk¾ nad gÁowÂ.

 a Kiedy szlifujecie powierzchnie pokryte farbÂ na bazie 
oÁowiu, czy niektóre drewna i metale, powinniÃcie 
zakÁadaÀ odpowiedniÂ mask¾ przeciwpyÁowÂ w celu 
unikni¾cia wdychania pyÁu czy toksycznych oparów.

 a Nieu¿ywane narz¾dzia powinny byÀ odÁÂczone od 
ÆródÁa zasilania.

PRZEZNACZENIE
Niniejszy produkt mo¿na u¿ywaÀ do ci¾cia i szlifowania.

KONSERWACJA
 a Podczas konserwacji i naprawy u¿ywaÀ wyÁÂcznie 

identycznych cz¾Ãci zamiennych firmy Ryobi. U¿ycie 
jakiejkolwiek innej cz¾Ãci mogÁoby spowodowaÀ 
zagro¿enie lub te¿ uszkodziÀ wasze narz¾dzie.

 a Nie stosowaÀ rozpuszczalników do czyszczenia 
elementów plastikowych. Wi¾kszoÃÀ plastików jest 
wra¿liwa na rozmaite rozpuszczalniki dost¾pne w 
handlu i mo¿e ulec uszkodzeniu przez ich stosowanie. 
U¿ywajcie czystej szmatki do usuni¾cia zabrudzeÇ, 
pyÁu, oleju, smaru, itd.

 a Podczas u¿ytkowania elektronarz¾dzi lub 
wydmuchiwania pyÁu nale¿y koniecznie zakÁadaÀ 
gogle lub okulary ochronne. JeÃli wykonywanej 
pracy towarzyszy powstawanie pyÁu, nale¿y równie¿ 
stosowaÀ mask¾ przeciwpyÁowÂ.

 a Aby uniknÂÀ powa¿nego zranienia, przed 
przystÂpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji nale¿y 
wyjÂÀ z urzÂdzenia akumulator.

OCHRONA �RODOWISKA

Surowce nale¿y oddawaÀ do powtórnego 
przetworzenia zamiast wyrzucaÀ je na 
Ãmieci. Z myÃlÂ o ochronie Ãrodowiska, 
narz¾dzie, akcesoria i opakowania powinny 
byÀ sortowane.

KONTROLKA LED

Na�adowanie 
akumulatora

Kolor diody LED

66% - 100% Zielony + ÈóÁty + Czerwony

33% - 66% ÈóÁty + Czerwony

< 33% Czerwony

UWAGA: Gdy poziom naÁadowania akumulatora jest niski, 
Ãwieci wyÁÂcznie czerwona dioda LED. Nale¿y ponownie 
naÁadowaÀ akumulator.

ZABEZPIECZENIE AKUMULATORA PRZED 
PRZECI��ENIEM

Narz¾dzie jest tak zaprojektowane, aby chroniÀ akumulator 
przed przeciÂ¿eniem. W przypadku wykrycia przeciÂ¿enia, 
narz¾dzie zostanie automatycznie wyÁÂczone. Aby 
przywróciÀ dziaÁanie, nale¿y wyÁÂczyÀ i ponownie wÁÂczyÀ 
narz¾dzie. JeÃli narz¾dzie przestanie pracowaÀ, oznacza 
to, ¿e akumulator ulegÁ rozÁadowaniu i nale¿y go ponownie 
naÁadowaÀ za pomocÂ odpowiedniej Áadowarki.

SYMBOL

Alarm bezpieczeÇstwa

V Wolt

Liczba oscylacji na minut¾

PrÂd staÁy

ZgodnoÃÀ CE

ZgodnoÃÀ z normami technicznymi

Przed uruchomieniem urzÂdzenia 
prosimy uwa¿nie przeczytaÀ instrukcj¾

StosowaÀ Ãrodki ochrony sÁuchu

StosowaÀ Ãrodki ochrony wzroku

OddaÀ do recyklingu
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Zu¿yte produkty elektryczne nie powinny 
byÀ utylizowane z odpadami domowymi. 
Prosimy poddawaÀ recyklingowi w 
odpowiednich miejscach. Informacje 
o wÁaÃciwych metodach recyklingu 
mo¿na uzyskaÀ u wÁadz lokalnych lub 
sprzedawcy.

IKONY U�YWANE W TYM PODR�CZNIKU

BezpieczeÇstwo

Rozpakowywanie

Rozpocz¾cie u¿ytkowania

ObsÁuga

Informacja

Blokada

Odkr¾cenie uchwytu

Nie dotykaÀ ostrza
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ZVLÁŠTNÍ BEZPE�NOSTNÍ P�EDPISY
 a Držte elektricky pohán�ný nástroj za izolované 

úchopové plochy, když nástroj používáte s vrtacím 
p�íslušenstvím, které m�že p�ijít do styku se 
skrytými vodi�i. Kontakt s „živým“ vodiÍem zpÎsobí, 
že kovové Íásti elektricky pohánÏného nástroje se 
stanou také „živými“ a zpÎsobí elektrický úraz obsluze.

 a ChraÐte Vaše plíce. PÑi práci používejte obliÍejový štít 
nebo protiprašný respirátor, pokud pÑi práci vznikají 
jemné odpadové piliny.

 a PÑi broušení používejte bezpeÍnostní brýle a obliÍejový 
štít, zejména pokud používáte brusku k práci nad 
hlavou.

 a PÑi broušení barev s obsahem olova, pÑi opracovávání 
povrchu dÑeva a pÑi leštÏní kovu používejte vhodný 
protiprašný respirátor, abyste nevdechovali prach z 
odbroušeného materiálu, který mÎže být u nÏkterých 
druhÎ dÑeva a kovÎ toxický.

 a Odpojte všechny nástroje od napájení, když je 
nepoužíváte.

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ
Výrobek lze používat pro úÍely Ñezání a broušení.

ÚDRŽBA
 a Pokud opravujete, používejte pouze stejné náhradní 

díly firmy Ryobi. Použití jakýchkoliv jiných dílÎ mÎže 
vytvoÑit nebezpeÍí nebo zpÎsobit poškození výrobku.

 a VyhnÏte se používání rozpouštÏdel, když Íistíte 
plastové díly. Mnoho plastÎ je citlivých na poškození 
rÎznými typy komerÍních rozpouštÏdel a mohou se 
poškodit pÑi jejich použití. Používejte Íisté utÏrky pro 
odstranÏní neÍistot, prachu, oleje, mastnoty, atd.

 a PÑi obsluze elektrického zaÑízení nebo odfukování 
prachu vždy používejte ochranné brýle nebo 
bezpeÍnostní brýle s postranními kryty. Pokud 
pracujete v prachu, noste také respirátor.

 a PÑedcházejte vážnému zranÏní a pÑi ÍištÏní nebo 
provádÏní údržby vždy vyjmÏte bateriový modul z 
výrobku.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROST�EDÍ

V rámci možností neodhazujte vysloužilé 
náÑadí do domovního odpadu a 
upÑednostnÏte jeho recyklaci. V souladu 
s pÑedpisy na ochranu životního prostÑedí 
odkládejte vysloužilé náÑadí, pÑíslušenství i 
obalový materiál do tÑídÏného odpadu.

LED UKAZATEL

Nabíjení baterie Barva LED

66% - 100% zelená + žlutá + Íervená

33% - 66% žlutá + Íervená

< 33% Íervená

POZNÁMKA: Pokud se rozsvítí pouze Íervený LED 
indikátor, znamená to vybitou baterii. Baterii je nutné nabít.

OCHRANA PROTI P�EBÍJENÍ
Tento nástroj je navržen pro ochranu baterie pÑed 
pÑetížením. Pokud se zjistí pÑetížení, nástroj se automaticky 
vypne. Pro obnovení funkce vypnÏte a znovu zapnÏte 
napájení nástroje. Pokud nástroj selže pÑi funkci, znamená 
to vybitou baterii a je tÑeba ji nabít v kompatibilní nabíjeÍce.

SYMBOL

BezpeÍnostní výstraha

V NapÏtí

Oscilací za minutu

StejnosmÏrný proud

Shoda CE

Podléhá technickým naÑízením

PÑed spuštÏním pÑístroje si ÑádnÏ 
pÑeÍtÏte pokyny.

Noste ochranu sluchu

Noste ochranu oÍí

Recyklace

Odpad elektrických výrobkÎ se nesmí 
likvidovat v domovním odpadu. 
Recyklujte prosím na sbÏrných místech. 
Ptejte se u místních úÑadÎ nebo 
prodejce na postup pÑi recyklaci.
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IKONY V NÁVODU

BezpeÍnost

Vybalte

ZaÍínáme

Obsluha

Informace

Zamknuto

Odemknuto

Nedotýkejte se ostÑí.



Magyar

29

EN

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL

PT

DA

SV

FI

NO

RU

PL

CS

HU

RO

LV

LT

ET

HR

SL

SK

EL

TR

SPECIÁLIS BIZTONSÁGI EL�ÍRÁSOK
 a A szerszámgépet a szigetel� fogófelületeinél 

fogja, ha olyan m�veletet végez, melynek során 
a vágóeszköz rejtett vezetékhez érhet. Az “élÒ” 
vezetékkel érintkezÒ vágóeszköz következtében a 
szerszám fém alkatrészei áram alá kerülhetnek, minek 
következtében a kezelÒt áramütés érheti.

 a Védje a tüdejét. Amennyiben a munkálatok során por 
termelÒdik, használjon arc- vagy porvédÒ álarcot is.

 a Hordjon mindig álarcot és légálló szemüveget csiszolás 
közben, különös képen ha magasban, a gépet a feje 
felett tartva dolgozik.

 a Hordjon a célnak megfelelÒ (gáz)álarcot ha ólmot 
tartalmazó festékkel fedett tárgyat, illetve ha bizonyos 
fa- vagy fémterméket csiszol.

 a Ha nem használják, a szerszámgépeket le kell 
választani az áramforrásról.

RENDELTETÉSSZER� HASZNÁLAT
A terméket vágásra és csiszolásra használhatja.

KARBANTARTÁS
 a Szervizeléskor csak azonos Ryobi cserealkatrészeket 

használjon. Bármilyen más alkatrész használata 
veszélyes és a termék károsodását okozhatja.

 a A mÕanyag részek tisztításakor tartózkodjon a 
tisztítószerek használatától. A legtöbb mÕanyag 
érzékeny a különbözÒ típusú kereskedelmi oldószerekre 
és azok használata esetén károsodhat. Egy tiszta ruhát 
használjon a kosz, por, olaj, kenÒzsír, stb.

 a A szerszámgépek használatakor vagy a por lefúvásakor 
mindig viseljen védÒszemüveget vagy oldalellenzÒvel 
rendelkezÒ védÒsisakot. Ha a használat poros 
környezetben történik, vegyen fel egy pormaszkot is.

 a A súlyos személyi sérülések elkerülése érdekében 
tisztítás vagy karbantartás elÒtt mindig vegye ki az 
akkumulátort a termékbÒl.

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM

Segítse elÒ az alapanyagok újrahasznosítását 
azzal, hogy nem helyezi el Òket a 
háztartási szemétben. Környezetvédelmi 
megfontolásból az elhasználódott gépet és 
tartozékokat, valamint a csomagolóanyagokat 
szelektív módon kell gyÕjteni.

LED JELZ�LÁMPA

Akkumulátor töltése LED színe

66% - 100% Zöld + Sárga + Piros

33% - 66% Sárga + Piros

< 33% Piros

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha csak a piros LED jelzÒfény világít, az 
azt jelenti, hogy az akkumulátor töltöttsége alacsony. Az 
akkumulátort fel kell tölteni.

AKKUMULÁTOR TÚLTERHELÉS ELLENI 
VÉDELEM

Ez a berendezés megvédi az akkumulátort a túlterheléstÒl. 
Túlterhelés érzékelése esetén a gép automatikusan 
kikapcsol. A használat folytatásához kapcsolja ki, majd 
újra be a gépet. Ha a gép nem mÕködik, az akkumulátor 
lemerült, és egy kompatibilis töltÒvel fel kell tölteni.

SZIMBÓLUM

Biztonsági � gyelmeztetés

V Volt

Oszcilláció percenként

Egyenáram

CE megfelelÒség

MegfelelÒség a mÕszaki elÒírásoknak

A gép bekapcsolása elÒtt � gyelmesen 
olvassa el az útmutatót.

Viseljen fülvédÒt

Viseljen szemvédÒt

Hasznosítsa újra

A kiselejtezett elektromos termékeket 
nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal 
együtt kidobni. Ezeket újra kell 
hasznosítani, ha van rá lehetÒség. 
Az újrahasznosítással kapcsolatban 
érdeklÒdjön a helyi önkormányzatnál 
vagy a termék forgalmazójánál.
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IKONOK A KÉZIKÖNYVBEN

Biztonság

Kicsomagolás

A használat megkezdése

Használat

Tájékoztatás

Retesz

Szétnyitás

Ne érjen a fÕrészlaphoz
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REGULI SPECIALE PRIVIND SIGURAN�A
 a În cazul în care efectua�i opera�ii în locuri în care 

accesoriul de t�iere poate intra în contact cu cabluri 
ascunse, �ine�i unealta electric� de suprafe�ele de 
prindere izolate. Accesoriul de t×iere ce intr× în contact 
cu un cablu sub curent ar putea alimenta electric p×rØile 
metalice expuse ale uneltei electrice Ùi ar putea expune 
operatorul la un Ùoc electric.

 a ProtejaØi-v× pl×mânii. PurtaØi un ecran facial sau o 
masca antipraf daca t×ierea genereaz× praf.

 a UtilizaØi întotdeauna ochelari de protecØie etanÙi Ùi o 
masc× de protecØie contra prafului atunci când ÙlefuiØi, 
în special dac× ÙlefuiØi deasupra capului.

 a Trebuie s× folosiØi o masc× de respirat adecvat× când 
slefuiØi suprafeØe acoperite cu vopsea pe baz× de plumb 
Ùi de asemenea pentru anumite tipuri de lemn sau de 
metal pentru a evita s× inhalaØi praf sau vapori toxici.

 a Atunci când nu sunt în funcØiune, toate uneltele trebuie 
deconectate de la sursa de alimentare.

DOMENIU DE APLICA�II
PuteØi folosi acest produs în scopuri de t×iere Ùi Ùlefuire.

ÎNTRE�INEREA
 a În timpul lucr×rilor de service, utilizaØi doar piese de 

schimb identice Ryobi. Utilizarea altor piese poate crea 
situaØii periculoase sau poate conduce la deteriorarea 
produsului.

 a EvitaØi utilizarea solvenØilor atunci când cur×ØaØi piesele 
din plastic. Majoritatea materialelor plastice pot fi 
deteriorate de diferite tipuri de solvenØi comerciali Ùi pot 
fi deteriorate de utilizarea acestora. UtilizaØi materiale 
textile curate pentru a îndep×rta murd×ria, praful, uleiul, 
gr×simea etc.

 a PurtaØi întotdeauna ochelari de protecØie cu ap×r×tori 
laterale când utilizaØi produsul electric sau când 
îndep×rtaØi praful. Dac× mediu de lucru este plin de 
praf, purtaØi întotdeauna o masc× împotriva prafului.

 a Pentru a evita v×t×marea personal× grav×, scoateØi 
întotdeauna acumulatorul din produs când cur×ØaØi sau 
efectuaØi orice lucr×ri de întreØinere.

PROTEC�IA MEDIULUI ÎNCONJUR�TOR

ReciclaØi materiile prime în loc s× le aruncaØi 
la gunoi, împreun× cu deÙeurile menajere. 
Pentru a proteja mediul înconjur×tor, maÙina, 
accesoriile acesteia Ùi ambalajele trebuie 
triate.

INDICATOR LUMINOS DE TIP LED

Înc�rcare acumulator Culoare LED

66% - 100% Verde + Galben + RoÙu

33% - 66% Galben + RoÙu

< 33% RoÙu

NOT�: În cazul în care este aprins numai indicatorul 
luminos de tip LED de culoare roÙie, acest lucru înseamn× 
c× energia acumulatorului este sc×zut×. Acumulatorul 
trebuie reînc×rcat.

PROTEC�IE ÎMPOTRIVA SUPRAÎNC�RC�RII 
ACUMULATORULUI

Aceast× unealt× a fost proiectat× cu scopul protej×rii 
acumulatorului împotriva supraînc×rc×rii. Atunci când este 
detectat× o supraînc×rcare, unealta se va opri în mod 
automat. Pentru a relua operaØia, opriØi unealta Ùi porniØi-o 
din nou. În cazul în care unealta nu funcØioneaz× , acest 
lucru înseamn× c× acumulatorul este desc×rcat Ùi trebuie 
reînc×rcat într-un înc×rc×tor compatibil.

SIMBOL

Avertizare de siguranØ×

V VolØi

OscilaØii pe minut

Curent continuu

Conform CE

Conformitate cu reglement×rile tehnice

V× rug×m citiØi instrucØiunile cu atenØie 
înainte de pornirea aparatului.

PurtaØi echipamente de protecØie a 
auzului

PurtaØi echipamente de protecØie a 
vederii

Reciclare

DeÙeurile produselor electrice nu 
trebuiesc înl×turate împreun× cu 
deÙeurile casnice. V× rug×m reciclaØi 
acolo unde exist× facilit×Øi. Veri� caØi la 
autoritatea dvs local× sau la vânz×tor 
pentru sfaturi privind reciclarea.
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PICTOGRAME ÎN ACEST MANUAL

SiguranØ×

Dezambalarea

NoØiuni de baz×

Operarea

InformaØii

Piedic×

Deblocare

Nu atingeØi pânza
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SPECI�LIE DROŠ�BAS NOTEIKUMI
 a Darbos, kuros instruments var saskarties ar 

sl�ptiem vadiem, turiet instrumentu aiz izol�taj�m 
satveršanas virsm�m. GriezÛjinstrumenta saskare ar 
strÝvu vadošajÝm vietÝm var padarÞt arÞ atklÝtÝs metÝla 
daìas vadošas un radÞs operatoram elektrisko triecienu.

 a AizsargÝjiet plaušas. Ja darbs ir putekìains, valkÝjiet 
putekìu masku.

 a SlÞpÛšanas laikÝ vienmÛr nÛsÝjiet aizsargbrilles un 
putekìu masku, it Þpaši slÞpÛjot virs galvas.

 a Lai izvairÞtos no kaitÞgu/toksisku putekìu vai gaisa 
ieelpošanas, svina krÝsas, dažu kokmateriÝlu un 
metÝla slÞpÛšanas laikÝ ir jÝizmanto piemÛrots 
elpošanas respirators.

 a Visiem instrumentiem jÝbït atvienotiem no strÝvas 
avota, kad tie netiek izmantoti.

PAREDZ�T� LIETOŠANA
Šo ražojumu var izmantot griešanas un slÞpÛšanas 
darbiem.

APKOPE
 a Veicot apkopi, izmantojiet tikai ori÷inÝlÝs Ryobi 

rezerves daìas. JebkÝdi citu detaìu izmantošana var 
izraisÞt bÞstamÞbu vai produkta bojÝjumus.

 a TÞrot plastmasas daìas, izvairieties no šùÞdinÝtÝju 
lietošanas. Vairums plastmasu bojÝjas no pÝrdošanÝ 
pieejamo šùÞdinÝtÝju iedarbÞbas. Izmantojiet tÞru drÝnu, 
lai notÞrÞtu netÞrumus, putekìus, eììu, ziežvielas utt.

 a VienmÛr valkÝjiet aizsargbrilles vai brilles ar sÝnu 
aizsargiem, lietojot elektroinstrumentu vai pïšot 
putekìus. Ja darbÞba ir saistÞta ar putekìu rašanos, 
uzlieciet arÞ putekìu masku.

 a Lai izvairÞtos no ievainojumiem, vienmÛr atvienojiet 
akumulatoru no izstrÝdÝjuma tÞrÞšanas vai apkopes 
laikÝ.

VIDES AIZSARDZ�BA

TÝ vietÝ, lai izejmateriÝlus izmestu atkritumos, 
nododiet tos otrreizÛjai pÝrstrÝdei. MašÞna, 
aksesuÝri un iepakojums ir jÝsašùiro 
un jÝnodod videi draudzÞgÝ atkÝrtotas 
pÝrstrÝdes vietÝ.

LED INDIKATORS

Akumulatora l�menis LED kr�sa

66% - 100% Zaìš + dzeltens + sarkans

33% - 66% dzeltens + sarkans

< 33% sarkans

PIEZ�ME: Ja ir izgaismots tikai sarkanais LED indikators, 
tas nozÞmÛ, ka akumulatora jauda ir zema. Akumulators ir 
jÝuzlÝdÛ.

AKUMULATORA P�RSLODZES AIZSARDZ�BA
Šis instruments ir izstrÝdÝts, lai aizsargÝtu akumulatoru 
no pÝrslodzes. Kad tiek konstatÛta pÝrslodze, instruments 
automÝtiski izslÛdzas. Lai atsÝktu darbÞbu, izslÛdziet un 
atkal ieslÛdziet instrumentu. Ja instruments nedarbojas, 
tas nozÞmÛ, ka akumulatora komplekts ir izlÝdÛjies un ir 
atkÝrtoti jÝuzlÝdÛ savietojamÝ lÝdÛtÝjÝ.

SIMBOLS

DrošÞbas brÞdinÝjums

V Volti

SvÝrstÞbu skaits sekundÛ

LÞdzstrÝva

CE atbilstÞba

AtbilstÞba tehniskiem noteikumiem

Pirms iedarbinÝt mašÞnu, lïdzu rïpÞgi 
izlasiet instrukcijas.

Lietojiet dzirdes aizsargus

ValkÝjiet acu aizsarglÞdzekìus

PÝrstrÝdÝt

Izlietotie elektroprodukti nedrÞkst tikt 
izmesti kopÝ ar mÝjsaimniecÞbas 
atkritumiem. Lïdzu, nododiet tos 
attiecÞgajÝs atk Ýr totas izmantošanas 
vietÝs. Sazinieties ar savu vietÛjo varas 
pÝrstÝvi vai izplatÞtÝju, lai noskaidrotu, 
kur iespÛjama atkÝrtota pÝrstrÝde.
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IKONAS ŠAJ� ROKASGR�MAT�

DrošÞba

Izsaiûošana

Darba sÝkšana

EkspluatÝcija

InformÝcija

BloùÛtÝjs

AtbloùÛt

Nepieskarieties asmenim



Lietuviškai

35

EN

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL

PT

DA

SV

FI

NO

RU

PL

CS

HU

RO

LV

LT

ET

HR

SL

SK

EL

TR

SPECIALIOS SAUGOS TAISYKL�S
 a Elektrin� �rank� laikykite už izoliuot  pavirši , kad 

darbo metu pjovimo �rankio priedas nesusiliest  su 
pasl¡ptais laidais. Pjovimo metu priedas, prisiliet¾s 
prie laido, prijungto prie maitinimo šaltinio, gali aktyvuoti 
metalines elektrinio þrankio detales ir sukelti operatoriui 
elektros smïgþ.

 a Saugokite plauÍius. Dÿvÿkite kauk¾ nuo dulki�, jei tekt� 
dirbti ten, kur išsiskiria dulkÿs.

 a Šlifavimo metu, ypaÍ kai šlifuojate virš galvos, visada 
dÿvÿkite apsauginius akinius ir kauk¾ nuo dulki�.

 a Šlifuodami švino dažus, tam tikras medienos rïšis 
ir metalÂ dÿvÿkite respiratori�, kad neþkvÿptumÿte 
nuoding� / žaling� dulki� arba oro.

 a Kai þrankiai nenaudojami, juos visus bïtina atjungti nuo 
maitinimo šaltinio.

NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS
Šþ þrankþ galima naudoti pjovimo ir šlifavimo tikslais.

PRIEŽI¢RA
 a Sugedusias detales keiskite tik originaliomis „Ryobi“ 

atsarginÿmis detalÿmis. Kit� detali� naudojimas gali 
sukelti pavoj� ar sugadinti þrankþ.

 a Valydami plastikines detales, nenaudokite tirpikli�. 
Komerciniai tirpikliai lengvai pažeidžia daugelþ 
plastikini� detali� ir juos naudojant galima pažeisti 
plastikines detales. Valydami purvÂ, dulkes, tepalus, 
alyvas ir t.t., naudokite švarias šluostes.

 a Dirbdami su elektros prietaisu ar kai puÍiamos dulkÿs, 
visada dÿvÿkite apsauginius akinius ar akinius su 
šonine apsauga. Jei darbo metu kyla dulkÿs, taip pat 
dÿvÿkite kauk¾ nuo dulki�.

 a Baterijos paketo neišÿmus iš produkto, kai jis valomas 
ar atliekami priežiïros darbai, galima rimtai susižeisti.

APLINKOS APSAUGA

Žaliavines medžiagas perdirbkite 
pakartotinai, o ne išmeskite kaip atliekas. 
Mechanizmas, priedai ir pakuotÿs turi 
bïti laikomi pakartotinai perdirbti aplinkai 
nekenksmingu bïdu.

LED INDIKATORIUS

Akumuliatoriaus 
�krovimas

LED lemput¡s spalva

66% - 100% Žalia + geltona + raudona

33% - 66% geltona + raudona

< 33% raudona

PASTABA: Jei švieÍia tik raudonas LED indikatorius, 
reiškia akumuliatoriaus þkrova yra maža. Akumuliatori� 
reikia þkrauti.

AKUMULIATORIAUS APSAUGA NUO 
PERKROVOS

Šis þrankis yra pagamintas taip, kad akumuliatorius bït� 
apsaugotas nuo perkrovos. NustaÍius perkrovÂ þrankis 
automatiškais išsijungia. Jei norite atnaujinti darbÂ, þrankþ 
išjunkite ir jþ vÿl þjunkite. Jei þrankis neveikia, reiškia, kad 
akumuliatorius yra išsikrov¾s ir jþ reikia þkrauti naudojant 
suderinamÂ þkroviklþ.

SIMBOLIAI

Pranešimas apie saugumÂ

V Voltai

Virpesiai per minut¾

Nuolatinÿ srovÿ

CE suderinimas

Technini� reikalavim� atitikimas

Atidžiai persikaitykite instrukcijas prieš 
pradÿdami naudoti mechanizmÂ.

Dÿvÿkite klausos apsaugos priemones

Dÿvÿkite aki� apsaugos priemones

Perdirbkite

Elektrini� produkt� atliekos neturi bïti 
metamos kartu su nam� ïkio atliekomis. 
Prašome perdirbkite jas ten, kur yra 
tokios perdirbimo bazÿs. Dÿl perdirbimo 
patarimo kreipkitÿs þ savo vietin¾ 
savivaldyb¾ ar pardavÿjÂ.
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ŽENKLAI ŠIOJE INSTRUKCIJOJE

Saugumas

Išpakavimas

Naudojimosi pradžia

Veikimas

Informacija

BloùÛtÝjs

Atrakinti

Geležtÿs nelieskite
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OHUTUSE ERINÕUDED
 a Töötamisel kohtades, kus lõikeriist võib kokku 

puutuda varjatud elektrijuhtmetega, hoidke 
tööriista kinni ainult isoleeritud käepidemetest. Kui 
kinnitusdetail või puur satub kontakti pinge all olevate 
juhtmetega, jäävad tööriista isoleerimata metallosad 
pinge alla ja kasutaja võib saada elektrilöögi.

 a Kaitske oma hingamisorganeid. Tolmustes kohtades 
töötamisel kandke näomaski või respiraatorit.

 a Kasutage töötamisel alati kaitseprille ja tolmumaski – 
eriti tähtis on see lihvimisel pea kohal.

 a Kandke nõuetekohast respiraatorit kui lihvite tina 
sisaldavaid värve, kõva puitu või metalle, et ohtlikku/
mürgist tolmu või õhku mitte sisse hingata.

 a Kui seade ei ole kasutusel, ühendage see toiteallikalt 
lahti.

OTSTARBEKOHANE KASUTAMINE
Seda tööriista võib kasutada lõikamiseks ja lihvimiseks.

HOOLDUS
 a Kasutage teenindamisel ainult täpselt sobivaid Ryobi 

varuosi. Muude osade kasutamine võib tekitada 
ohuolukorra ja põhjustada seadme vigastumise.

 a Vältige plastosade puhastamisel lahustite 
kasutamist. Enamik plaste on tundlikud erinevate 
kaubandusvõrgust saadaolevate lahustite suhtes ja 
võivad nende mõjul oma omadusi kaotada. Mustusest, 
tolmust, õlist, määrdest jne puhastamiseks kasutage 
puhast riidelappi.

 a Töötamisel ja tolmu ärapuhumisel kandke alati 
silmamaski või küljekaitsetega kaitseprille. Kui 
töötlemine on tolmune, siis kandke tolmumaski.

 a Raskete kehavigastuste vältimiseks võtke akupakett 
seadme puhastamise ja hooldamise ajaks alati välja.

KESKKONNAKAITSE

Taaskasutage materjale nende 
jäätmekäitlusse andmise asemel. Masin, 
selle lisaseadmed ja pakend tuleb 
jäätmekäitluseks keskkonnasõbralikult 
sorteerida.

LED-MÄRGUTULI

Aku laetuse tase LED-märgutule värv

66% - 100% Roheline + Kollane + Punane

33% - 66% Kollane + Punane

< 33% Punane

MÄRKUS: Kui põleb ainult punane LED-märgutuli, siis 
see tähendab, et aku laetuse tase on madal. Aku vajab 
laadimist.

AKU ÜLEKOORMUSKAITSE
Sellel tööriistal on funktsioon, mis kaitseb akut ülekoormuse 
eest. Kui ilmneb ülekoormus, lülitub tööriist automaatselt 
välja. Töö jätkamiseks lülitage tööriist välja ja käivitage 
uuesti. Kui tööriist tööle ei hakka, siis on aku tühjenenud ja 
seda tuleb laadida sobivat laadijat kasutades.

SÜMBOL

Ohutusalane teave

V Volt

Käikude arv minutis

Alalisvool

CE vastavus

Vastavus tehnilistele eeskirjadele

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege palun 
kasutusjuhend hoolega läbi.

Kandke kuulmise kaitsevahendeid

Kandke silmade kaitsevahendeid

Taaskäitlus

Mittekasutatavaid elektritooteid ei 
tohi visata olmejäätmete hulka. Vaid 
tuleb viia vastavasse kogumispunkti. 
Vajadusel küsige sellekohast nõu oma 
edasimüüjalt või vastavalt kohaliku
 omavalitsuse institutsioonilt.
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KASUTUSJUHENDIS KASUTATAVAD IKOONID

Ohutus

Lahtipakkimine
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Lahtikeeramine

Ärge tera puudutage
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POSEBNA SIGURNOSNA PRAVILA
 a Kad izvodite radove na mjestima gdje pribor 

za rezanje može do~i u kontakt sa skrivenim 
oži�enjem ili svojim vlastitim kabelom, držite alat za 
izoliranu površinu za hvatanje. Dodirivanje „žive“ žice 
priborom za rezanje može izložiti metalne dijelove alata 
elektriÍnoj energiji i može dovesti do strujnog udara na 
operatera.

 a Zaštitite svoja pluÀa. Ako se pri korištenju stvara 
prašina, dobro je da nosite zaštitu za lice ili masku.

 a Uvijek nosite zaštitne naoÍale i zaštitnu masku prilikom 
brušenja, pogotovo prilikom brušenja iznad glave.

 a Mora se nositi prikladan respirator za disanje tijekom 
brušenja boje, nekih drva i metala kako bi se izbjeglo 
udisanje štetne/otrovne prašine ili zraka.

 a Kad se ne koriste, svi alati trebaju biti iskljuÍeni iz 
napajanja.

NAMJENA
Ovaj alat možete koristiti u svrhu rezanja i brušenja.

ODRŽAVANJE
 a Prilikom servisiranja koristite samo identiÍne Ryobi 

zamjenske dijelove. Korištenje nekih drugih dijelova 
može dovesti do opasnosti ili uzrokovati ošteÀenje alat.

 a Prilikom ÍišÀenja plastiÍnih dijelova izbjegavajte 
koristiti kemijska sredstva. VeÀina plastika je podložna 
ošteÀenju od razliÍitih vrsta komercijalnih kemijskih 
sredstava za ÍišÀenje i mogu se oštetiti prilikom 
njihovog korištenja. Za uklanjanje prljavštine, prašine, 
ulja, masnoÀe itd., koristite Íistu krpu.

 a Uvijek tijekom rada s proizvodom ili prilikom ispuhivanja 
prašine nosite zaštitne naoÍale i zaštitne naoÍale s 
boÍnim štitnicima. Ako radite u prašini nosite i masku 
za zaštitu od prašine.

 a Za izbjegavanje ozbiljnih ozljeda uvijek uklonite bateriju 
iz proizvoda prilikom ÍišÀenja ili izvo�enja bilo kakvog 
održavanja.

ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA

Sirovine reciklirajte, umjesto da ih odlažete 
kao otpad. Kako biste zaštitili okoliš, alat, 
dodatke i ambalažu treba odvojeno bacati u 
otpad.

LED POKAZIVA�

Punjenje baterije Boja LED-a

66% - 100% Zeleno + žuto + crveno

33% - 66% žuto + crveno

< 33% crveno

NAPOMENA: Ako svijetli samo crveni LED pokazivaÍ, 
znaÍi da je napajanje baterije slabo. Potrebno je napuniti 
bateriju.

ZAŠTITA OD PREOPTERE£ENJA BATERIJE
Ovaj ure�aj namijenjen je za zaštitu baterije od 
preoptereÀenja. Kad je otkriveno proptereÀenje, alat se 
automatski iskljuÍuje. Za nastavak rada, iskljuÍite i ponovno 
ukljuÍite alat. Ako alat ne radi, znaÍi da je baterija prazna i 
da je treba napuniti u kompatibilnom punjaÍu.

SIMBOL

Sigurnosno upozorenje

V Volti

Osiclacija po minuti

Istosmjerna struja

Sukladno CE

Sukladno tehniÍkim propisima

Molimo da pažljivo proÍitate upute prije 
pokretanja stroja.

Nosite zaštitu za sluh

Nosite zaštitu za vid

Recikliranje

Otpadni elektriÍni proizvodi ne treba da 
se odlažu s otpadom iz domaÀinstva. 
Molimo da reciklirate gdje je to moguÀe. 
Potražite savjet od lokalnih vlasti ili 
prodavca kako reciklirati.
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IKONE U OVOM PRIRU�NIKU

Sigurnost

Raspakiravanje

PoÍetak rada

Rad

Informacije

Brava

OtkljuÍavanje

Nemojte dodirivati oštricu
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SPECIFI�NA VARNOSTNA PRAVILA
 a Elektri�no orodje držite pri delu za izolirane držalne 

površine. Ée se pripomoÍki za rezanje dotaknejo 
žice, ki je pod elektriÍno napetostjo, lahko izpostavljeni 
kovinski deli elektriÍnega orodja povzroÍijo elektriÍni 
udar.

 a ZašÍitite pljuÍa. Ée se pri delu dviguje prah, nosite tudi 
zašÍito za obraz oziroma protiprašno masko.

 a Pri brušenju, še posebej nad glavo, vedno nosite 
zašÍitna oÍala in protiprašno masko.

 a Med brušenjem svinÍene barve, nekaterih vrst lesa in 
kovine nosite ustrezni dihalni aparat, da se izognete 
vdihavanju škodljivega/strupenega prahu ali zraka.

 a Ko orodij ne uporabljate, jih morate odklopiti z 
elektriÍnega napajanja.

NAMEN UPORABE
Orodje lahko uporabljate za žaganje in brušenje.

VZDRŽEVANJE
 a Pri servisiranju uporabljajte le originalne Ryobi rezervne 

dele. Uporaba drugih delov lahko pomeni tveganje ali 
povzroÍi škodo na izdelku.

 a Pri ÍišÍenju plastiÍnih delov se izogibajte topilom. 
VeÍina vrst plastike se poškoduje, Íe uporabljate 
razliÍne vrste komercialnih topil. Uporabite Íiste krpe 
za odstranjevanje prahu, umazanije, olja, masti itd.

 a Med upravljanjem stroja ali ko pihate prah, vedno nosite 
zašÍitna oÍala ali oÍala s stransko zašÍito. Ée pri delu 
nastaja prah, nosite tudi zašÍitno masko proti prahu.

 a Da se izognete resnim telesnim poškodbam med 
vsakršnim postopkom ÍišÍenja in vzdrževanja, iz 
naprave vedno odstranite baterije.

ZAŠ�ITA OKOLJA

Namesto, da napravo zavržete, reciklirajte 
surovine. Napravo, pribor in embalažo je 
treba sortirati za okolju prijazno recikliranje.

INDIKATOR LED

Polnjenje baterije Barva indikatorja LED

66% - 100% Zelen + rumen + rdeÍ

33% - 66% rumen + rdeÍ

< 33% rdeÍ

OPOMBA: Ée sveti le rdeÍi indikator LED, je baterija skoraj 
prazna. Baterijo morate napolniti.

ZAŠ�ITA BATERIJE PRED 
PRENAPOLNJENOSTJO

Orodje je zasnovano tako, da šÍiti baterijo pred 
preobremenjenostjo. Ée orodje zazna preobremenitev, se 
samodejno izkljuÍi. Za nadaljevanje dela orodje izkljuÍite 
in ga ponovno vkljuÍite. Ée orodje ne deluje, se je baterija 
izpraznila in jo morate napolniti z združljivim polnilnikom.

SIMBOL

Varnostni alarm

V Volti

Vrtljaji na minuto

Enosmerni tok

Skladnost CE

Skladnost s tehniÍnimi predpisi

Prosimo, da si pred zagonom naprave 
pozorno preberete navodila

Nosite zašÍito za ušesa

Nosite zašÍito za oÍi

Reciklaža

Odpadne elektriÍne izdelke ne odlagajte 
skupaj z ostalimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki. Reciklažo opravljajte na 
predpisanih mestih. Za nasvet se obrnite 
na lokalne oblasti.
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Varnost

Razpakiranje

Kako zaÍeti

Delovanje

Informacije

Zaklenjeno

Odklenjeno

Ne dotikajte se rezila
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ŠPECIÁLNE BEZPE�NOSTNÉ PRAVIDLÁ
 a Pri vykonávaní operácie, kedy môže rezacie 

príslušenstvo prís¤ do kontaktu so skrytým 
vedením, držte nástroj za izolované úchopné 
miesta. Pri kontakte rezacieho príslušenstva so „živým“ 
vodiÍom by mohli by� obnažené kovové diely pod 
prúdom a spôsobi� obsluhujúcemu úder elektrickým 
prúdom.

 a ChráÐte si p�úca. Ak pri práci vzniká prach, používajte 
tvárovú alebo protiprachovú masku.

 a Med brušenjem vedno nosite zašÍitna oÍala in 
protiprašno masko, posebej pri brušenju nad glavo.

 a Med brušenjem svinÍene barve, nekaterih vrst lesa 
in kovin morate nositi ustrezen dihalni aparat, da 
prepreÍite vdihavanje škodljivega/ strupenega praha 
ali zraka.

 a Všetky nástroje, ke� sa nepoužívajú, je potrebné 
odpoji� z elektrickej siete.

Ú�EL POUŽITIA
Tento produkt môžete používa� na rezanie a brúsenie.

ÚDRŽBA
 a Pri servise používajte len identické náhradné diely 

Ryobi. Použitie iných dielov môže predstavova� riziko 
alebo spôsobi� poškodenie produktu.

 a Vyhýbajte sa použitiu rozpúš�adiel pri Íistení 
plastových Íastí. VäÍšina plastov je náchylných na 
poškodenie rôznymi druhmi komerÍných rozpúš�adiel 
a ich používaním sa môžu poškodi�. Na odstránenie 
neÍistoty, prachu, oleja, mazadla at�. použite Íistú 
handriÍku.

 a Pri práci s elektrickým nástrojom alebo ofukovaní 
prachu vždy používajte ochranné okuliare alebo 
ochranné okuliare s boÍnými chrániÍmi . Ak pri práci 
vzniká prach, používajte aj protiprachovú masku.

 a Aby nedošlo k vážnemu telesnému poraneniu, vždy 
vyberte jednotku akumulátora z produktu pri Íistení 
alebo vykonávaní akejko�vek údržby.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA

Surové materiály recyklujte, nelikvidujte ich 
ako odpad. Stroj, príslušenstvo a obaly by sa 
mali triedene recyklova� spôsobom šetrným k 
životnému prostrediu.

INDIKÁTOR LED

Nabíjanie akumulátora Farba LED

66% - 100% Zelený + žltý + Íervený

33% - 66% žltý + Íervený

< 33% Íervený

POZNÁMKA: Ak svieti len Íervený indikátor LED, 
znamená to, že akumulátor je takmer vybitý. Je potrebné 
nabi� akumulátor.

OCHRANA PRED PRE¥AŽENÍM AKUMULÁTORA
Tento nástroj je skonštruovaný tak, že chráni akumulátor 
pred pre�ažením. Pri detegovaní pre�aženia sa nástroj 
automaticky vypne. Prevádzku obnovíte vypnutím 
a opätovným zapnutím nástroja. Ak nástroj odmieta 
fungova�, znamená to, že jednotka akumulátora je vybitá a 
musí sa nabi� v kompatibilnej nabíjaÍke.

ZNA�KY

Výstražná znaÍka

V Napätie

Kmitov za minútu

Jednosmerný prúd

CE konformita

Súlad s  technickými smernicami

Pred zapnutím zariadenia si prosím 
preÍítajte inštrukcie

Noste ochranu sluchu

Noste ochranu zraku

Recyklujte

Opotrebované elektrické zariadenia by 
ste nemali odhadzova� do domového 
odpadu. Prosíme o recykláciu ak je 
možné. Kontaktujte miestne úrady, 
alebo predajcu pre viac informácií 
oh�adom ekologického spracovania.
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BezpeÍnos�

Rozba�ovanie

ZaÍíname

Prevádzka

Informácie

Zamknuté

Odomknuté

Nedotýkajte sa pílového listu
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ÖZEL GÜVENLþK KURALLARþ
 a Kesici aksesuarlar gizli kablo tesisatÿnÿ 

kesebilece�i için, matkapla çalÿ�ÿrken izolasyonlu 
tutma yüzeylerinden tutun. Kesici aksesuar-n elektrik 
geçen kabloyla temas etmesi, elektrikli aletin metal 
parçalar-n-n elektrikle yüklenmesine ve kullan-c-n-n 
elektri.e çarp-lmas-na neden olabilir.

 a Akci.erlerinizi koruyun. Çal-Ùma toz ç-kart-yorsa, yüz 
koruyucusu ya da toz maskesi kullan-n-z.

 a Z-mpara iÙlemini gerçekleÙtirdi.inizde, özellikle 
z-mparay- baÙ-n-z-n üzerinde bir seviyede tuttu.unuzda 
bir toz koruma maskesini ve bir güvenlik gözlü.ü 
tak-n-z.

 a Toz ve zehirli buharlar solumay- önlemek için kurÙun 
bazl- boya kapl- yüzeyler veya baz- ahÙap ve metal 
yüzeyleri z-mparalad-.-n-zda uygun toz önleyici bir 
maske tak-n-z.

 a Kullan-lmad-.- zamanlarda tüm aletler elektrik 
kayna.-ndan ayr-lmal-d-r.

KULLANIM AMACI
Bu ürünü sadece kesme ve z-mparalama iÙlerinde 
kullanabilirsiniz.

BAKþM
 a Alet için sadece Ryobi yedek parçalar-n- kullan-n. Di.er 

parçalar- kullanmak tehlike yaratabilir ya da hasara 
neden olabilir.

 a Plastik parçalar- temizlerken solventleri kullanmaktan 
kaç-n-n. Ço.u plastik, piyasada bulunan çözelti 
çeÙitlerine karÙ- hassast-r ve bu çözeltilerin 
kullan-lmas-ndan dolay- hasar görebilirler. Kiri, tozu, 
ya.- ve gres ya.-n- temizlemek için temiz bir bez 
kullan-n.

 a Toz üflerken veya ürünü çal-Ùt-r-rken mutlaka yanlar- 
kapal- tam boy koruyucu gözlük tak-n. /Ùlem tozlu 
olacaksa ayn- zamanda bir toz maskesi de kullan-n.

 a Ciddi kiÙisel yaralanmalar- önlemek için, temizlik veya 
bak-m yaparken akü paketini mutlaka üründen ç-kar-n.

ÇEVRENþN KORUNMASþ

Ham maddeleri çöp olarak atmak yerine 
geri dönüÙtürün. Çevreyi korumak için, alet, 
aksesuarlar ve ambalajlarlar tasnif edilmelidir.

LED GÖSTERGE

Batarya �arjÿ LED rengi

66% - 100% YeÙil + Sar- + K-rm-z-

33% - 66% Sar- + K-rm-z-

< 33% K-rm-z-

NOT: Sadece k-rm-z- LED gösterge yan-yorsa, batarya 
gücü az demektir. Bataryan-n de.iÙtirilmesi gerekiyor.

BATARYA A�IRI YÜK KORUMA
Bu alet, bataryay- aÙ-r- yüklenmeye karÙ- korumak için 
tasarlanm-Ùt-r. AÙ-r- yüklenme tespit edildi.inde alet 
otomatik olarak kapat-l-r. Çal-Ùmaya devam etmek için aleti 
kapat-p yeniden aç-n. Alet çal-Ùmazsa, batarya deÙarj oldu 
demektir ve uyumlu bir Ùarj aletinde Ùarj edilmelidir.

SEMBOL

Güvenlik Uyar-s-

V Volt

Dakikada sal-n-m

Do.ru ak-m

CE Uygunlu.u

Teknik yönetmeliklere uyum

Makineyi çal-Ùt-rmadan talimatlar- 
dikkatlice okuyun.

Koruyucu kulakl-k kullan-n

Koruyucu gözlük kullan-n

Geri dönüÙüm

At-k elektrikli ürünler evsel at-klarla 
birlikte at-lmamal-d-r. Tesis bulunuyorsa 
lütfen geri dönüÙüme verin. Geri 
dönüÙümle ilgili tavsiye için Yerel 
Makamlarla veya bayi ile irtibat kurun.
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Güvenlik

Ambalaj-ndan ç-karma

BaÙlarken

ÇaliÙtirma

Bilgi

Kilit

Kilidi açma

B-ça.a dokunmay-n.
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Português Dansk Svenska Suomi Norsk %������

Especificações do 
produto Produktspecifikationer Produktspecifikationer Tuotteen tekniset 

tiedot Produktspesifikasjoner a¤�¤�£����£��� 
� ©�¡�¬

Voltagem Spænding Spänning Jännite Spenning "¤§�¬®�¦�� 12 V  

Velocidade em 
vazio Tomgangshastighed Tomgångshastighet Tyhjäkäyntinopeus Hastighet ubelastet #�¥�¥�£¢ ¦¤ «¥¡¥�£¥ª 

«¥©� 5,000-20,000min-1

Peso (excluindo 
conjunto de 
bateria)

Vægt (Batteri 
medfølger ikke)

Vikt (Batteri 
medföljer ej)

Paino (ilman 
akkua)

Vekt (uten 
batteripakke)

��� (²�  
¤���ª�¡¬£¥�¦¥� 
²¤£¤���)

0.678 kg

Ângulo de 
oscilação Oscillationsvinkel Oscillationsvinkel Oskillaatiokulma Svingningsvinkel &°¥¡ �¤¯¤¦�¬ 3f

Bateria e 
carregador Batteri og oplader Batteri och laddare Akku ja laturi Batteri og lader ½¤£¤��¬ �  ¤�¬©¦¥� 

��£�¥��£¨¥

Baterias 
compatíveis (não 
incluída)

Kompatibelt batteri 
(medfølger ikke)

Kompatibelt 
batteripack (inte 
inkluderat)

Yhteensopiva akku 
(ei mukana)

Kompatible 
batteripakker (ikke 
inkludert)

#¥¨ª��£�ª¤¬ 
¤���ª�¡¬£¥�¦¤¬ 
²¤£¤��¬ (¦� ¨«¥©�£ ¨ 
�¥ª§¡��£ §¥�£¤¨��)

BSPL1213

Carregador 
compatível (não 
incluída)

Kompatibel 
oplader (medfølger 
ikke)

Passande laddare 
(inte inkluderat)

Yhteensopiva laturi 
(ei mukana)

Kompatibel lader 
(ikke inkludert)

#¥¨ª��£�ª¥� 
 ¤�¬©¦¥� ��£�¥��£¨¥ 
(¦� ¨«¥©�£ ¨ �¥ª§¡��£ 
§¥�£¤¨��)

BCL12L1H

Eesti Hrvatski Slovensko SlovenÍina ;���	
�� Türkçe

Toote tehnilised 
andmed

Specifikacije 
proizvoda

Specifikacije 
izdelka

Špecifikácie 
produktu

E���
�"����� 
E��'�	��� Ürün Özellikleri

Pinge Napon Napetost Napätie <� � Gerilim 12 V  

Kiirus ilma 
koormuseta

Brzina bez 
optereÍenja

Hitrost brez 
obremenitve

Zdvih bez 
za�aženia <�$����  � �
	 Bota h-z 5,000-20,000min-1

Mass (välja arvatud 
akupakett)

Težina (baterija nije 
ukljuÍena) Teža (razen baterij) Hmotnos� (bez 

akumulátora)
)���� (#���� 
��������)

A.-rl-k (Harici 
batarya tak-m-) 0.678 kg

Võnkliikumise nurk Kut oscilacije Kot vrtenja Uhol kmitania J�	�� ����	�� �� Sal-n-m aç-s- 3f

Aku ja laadija Baterija i punjaÍ Baterija in polnilnik Akumulátor a 
nabíjaÍka

:������� ��
 
����
 ��� Batarya ve Ùarj aleti

Ühilduvad 
akupaketid (ei ole 
komplektis)

Kompatibilno 
pakiranje baterija 
(nije ukljuÍeno)

Kompatibilna 
baterija (ni 
priložena)

Kompatibilná 
jednotka 
akumulátorov 
(nie je súÍas�ou 
balenia)

A��&��� 
�������� (�
	 
�
�
���&�	
��
)

Uyumlu pil tak-m- 
(dahil de.ildir) BSPL1213

Kasutatav laadija 
(ei ole komplektis)

Kompatibilni punjaÍ 
(nije ukljuÍeno)

Kompatibilni 
polnilnik (ni 
priložena)

Kompatibilná 
nabíjaÍka (nie je 
súÍas�ou balenia)

A��&���  
����
 ��  (�
	 
�
�
���&�	
��
)

Uyumlu Ùarj cihaz- 
(dahil de.ildir) BCL12L1H



EN  WARRANTY - STATEMENT

All Ryobi products are guaranteed against manufacturing defects and defective 
parts for a period of twenty four (24) months from the date stated on the original 
invoice drawn up by the retailer and given to the end user.
Deterioration caused by normal wear and tear, unauthorised or improper use or 
maintenance, or overload are excluded from this guarantee as are accessories 
such as battery packs, light bulbs, blades, fittings, bags.
In the event of malfunction during the warranty period, please take the NON-
DISMANTLED product, along with the proof of purchase, to your retailer or nearest 
Authorised Ryobi Service Centre.
This warranty in no way affects your legal rights concerning defective products.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE
To find an authorised service centre near you, visit ryobitools.eu.

FR  GARANTIE - CONDITIONS

Ce produit Ryobi est garanti contre les vices de fabrication et les pièces 
défectueuses pour une durée de vingt-quatre (24) mois, à compter de la date 
faisant foi sur l’original de la facture établie par le revendeur à l’utilisateur final.
Les détériorations provoquées par l’usure normale, par une utilisation ou un 
entretien anormal ou non autorisé, ou par une surcharge sont exclues de la 
présente garantie de même que les accessoires tels que batteries, ampoules, 
lames, embouts, sacs.
En cas de mauvais fonctionnement au cours de la période de garantie, veuillez 
envoyer le produit NON DÉMONTÉ avec la preuve d’achat à votre fournisseur ou 
au Centre Service Agréé Ryobi le plus proche de chez vous.
Vos droits légaux se rapportant aux produits défectueux ne sont pas remis en 
cause par la présente garantie.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE AGRÉÉ
Pour trouver le service après-vente agréé le plus proche, rendez-vous sur 
ryobitools.eu.

DE  GARANTIE - BEDINGUNGEN

Für alle Ryobi-Produkte gilt eine Garantie gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler 
für einen Zeitraum von vierundzwanzig (24) Monaten ab dem Datum der vom 
Wiederverkäufer für den Endbenutzer ausgestellten Originalrechnung. 
Fehler, die auf Grund einer normalen Abnutzung, einer unberechtigten oder 
falschen Wartung oder Handhabung oder durch eine Überbelastung auftreten, sind 
von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Dies gilt auch für Zubehörteile wie Batterien, 
Glühbirnen, Sägeblätter, Ansatzstücke, Beutel. 
Senden Sie das Produkt im Fall eines Defekts innerhalb des Garantiezeitraumes in 
NICHT ZERLEGTEM Zustand zusammen mit dem Kaufnachweis an Ihren Händler 
oder Ihr nächstes Ryobi-Kundendienstzentrum zurück.
Diese Garantie hat keine Auswirkungen auf Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte in Bezug 
auf fehlerhafte Produkte.

AUTORISIERTER KUNDENDIENST
Besuchen Sie ryobitools.eu, um einen autorisierten Kundendienst in Ihrer Nähe 
zu finden.

ES  GARANTÍA - CONDICIONES

Este producto Ryobi está garantizado contra los defectos de fabricación y las 
piezas defectuosas por un período de veinticuatro (24) meses, a partir de la fecha 
que figura en el original de la factura establecida por el distribuidor al usuario final.
Se excluyen de la presente garantía los deterioros provocados por un desgaste 
normal, una utilización o mantenimiento incorrecto o no autorizado, y una 
sobrecarga, así como los diversos accesorios: baterías, bombillas, hojas, puntas, 
bolsas.
En caso de funcionamiento incorrecto durante el período de la garantía, envíe el 
producto SIN DESMONTAR con la prueba de compra a su proveedor o al Centro 
de Servicio Acreditado Ryobi más cercano a su domicilio.
Los derechos legales relacionados con los productos defectuosos no son 
cuestionados por la presente garantía.

SERVICIO TÉCNICO AUTORIZADO
Para encontrar el servicio técnico autorizado más cercano, visite ryobitools.eu.

IT  GARANZIA - CONDIZIONI

Questo prodotto Ryobi è garantito contro tutti i difetti di fabbricazione e pezzi 
difettosi per una durata di ventiquattro (24) mesi, a partire dalla data indicata 
sull’originale della fattura compilata dal rivenditore e consegnata all’utente finale.
Il deterioramento provocato dall’usura normale, da un utilizzo o una 
manutenzione non conformi o non autorizzati, o da un sovraccarico, 
è escluso dalla presente garanzia. La garanzia è esclusa anche per gli accessori 
come batterie, lampadine, lame, punte, borse.
In caso di malfunzionamento nel corso del periodo di garanzia, riportare il prodotto 
NON SMONTATO corredato della prova d’acquisto al fornitore o al più vicino Centro 
di Assistenza Autorizzato Ryobi.
I diritti legali relativi ai prodotti difettosi non sono rimessi in causa dalla presente 
garanzia.

CENTRO SERVIZI AUTORIZZATO
Per individuare il più vicino centro servizi autorizzato, visitare il sito www.ryobitools.
it.

NL  GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

Dit Ryobi product is gewaarborgd tegen fabricagefouten en defecte onderdelen 
gedurende een periode van vierentwintig (24) maanden, te rekenen vanaf de 
officiële datum op het origineel van de door de wederverkoper aan de eindgebruiker 
uitgeschreven rekening.
Beschadigingen veroorzaakt door normale slijtage, door abnormaal of ongeoorloofd 
gebruik of onderhoud en door overbelasting vallen niet onder deze garantie, 
evenmin als accu’s, lampen, bits, zaagbladen, zakken.
In geval van slechte werking tijdens de garantieperiode, wordt u verzocht het NIET 
GEDEMONTEERDE product samen met de koopbon aan uw leverancier of aan 
het dichtstbijzijnde Ryobi servicecentrum te sturen.
Deze garantie doet niet af aan uw wettelijke rechten met betrekking tot defecte 
producten.

GEAUTORISEERD ONDERHOUDSCENTRUM
Om een geautoriseerd onderhoudscentrum in uw buurt te vinden, surft u naar 
ryobitools.eu.

PT  GARANTIA - CONDIÇÕES

Este produto Ryobi está garantido contra os vícios de fabrico e as peças 
defeituosas por um prazo de vinte e quatro (24) meses, a contar da data que faz 
fé no original da factura emitida pelo vendedor ao utilizador final.
As deteriorações provocadas pelo desgaste normal, por uma utilização ou uma 
manutenção anormal ou não autorizada, ou por uma sobrecarga ficam excluídas 
da presente garantia assim como os acessórios tais como baterias, lâmpadas, 
lâminas, ponteiras, sacos.
No caso de mau funcionamento durante o período de garantia, queira enviar o 
produto NÃO DESMONTADO com a prova de compra ao seu fornecedor ou ao 
Centro de Serviço Autorizado Ryobi mais próximo.
Os seus direitos legais relativos aos produtos defeituosos não são prejudicados 
pela presente garantia.

CENTRO DE ASSISTÊNCIA AUTORIZADO
Para encontrar um centro de assistência autorizado próximo de si, visite ryobitools.
eu.

DA  GARANTI - REKLAMATIONSRET

Der er reklamationsret på dette Ryobi produkt for fabrikationsfejl og defekte dele 
i fireogtyve (24) måneder fra gyldighedsdatoen på originalfakturaen udstedt af 
forhandleren til slutbrugeren.
Skader opstået på grund af almindeligt slid, unormal eller ikke tilladt anvendelse, 
forkert vedligeholdelse eller overbelastning er ikke dækket af denne reklamationsret, 
det samme gælder tilbehør som batterier, pærer, klinger, indsatser, poser.
I tilfælde af driftsfejl i garantiperioden skal produktet afleveres IKKE DEMONTERET 
med købebevis til forhandleren eller nærmeste autoriserede Ryobi serviceværksted.
De lovbestemte rettigheder i forbindelse med defekte produkter forringes ikke af 
denne reklamationsret.

AUTORISERET SERVICECENTER
Find nærmeste autoriserede servicecenter på: www.ryobitools.eu.
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EN  WARNING

The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured 
in accordance with a standardised test given in EN 60745 and may be used to 
compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of 
exposure. The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications 
of the tool. However if the tool is used for different applications, with different 
accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may differ. This may 
significantly increase the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account 
the times when the tool is switched off or when it is running but not actually doing 
the job. This may significantly reduce the exposure level over the total working 
period. Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects 
of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the accessories, keep the hands warm, 
organisation of work patterns.

FR  AVERTISSEMENT

Le niveau d’émission des vibrations indiqué dans cette feuille d’information a été 
mesuré en concordance avec un test normalisé fourni par EN60745 et peut être 
utilisé pour comparer un outil à un autre. Il peut être utilisé pour une évaluation 
préliminaire de l’exposition. Le niveau déclaré d’émission des vibrations s’applique 
à l’utilisation principale de l’outil. Toutefois, si l’outil est utilisé pour des applications 
différentes, avec des accessoires différents, ou mal entretenu, l’émission de 
vibrations peut être différente. Le niveau d’exposition peut en être augmenté de 
façon significative tout au long de la période de travail.
Une estimation du niveau d’exposition aux vibrations doit aussi prendre en 
compte les périodes où l’outil est arrêté ainsi que les périodes où il fonctionne 
sans vraiment travailler. Le niveau d’exposition pendant la durée totale du travail 
peut en être réduit de façon significative. Prenez en considération les mesures 
additionnelles de sécurité à prendre pour protéger l’opérateur des effets des 
vibrations telles que: maintien de l’outil et de ses accessoires, maintien des mains 
au chaud, organisation du travail.

DE  WARNUNG

Der in diesem Informationsblatt genannte Schwingungspegel wurde entsprechend 
dem standardisierten Test von EN60745 gemessen und kann benutzt werden um 
das Werkzeug mit anderen zu vergleichen. Er kann benutzt werden, um eine 
vorausgehende Einschätzung der Exposition durchzuführen. Der genannte 
Schwingungspegel repräsentiert den Haupteinsatzbereich des Werkzeugs. 
Jedoch kann das Werkzeug für verschiedene Einsatzbereiche benutzt werden. 
Mit unterschiedlichen Zusatzgeräten oder bei schlechter Wartung kann der 
Schwingungspegel unterschiedlich sein. Dadurch kann die Expositionshöhe über 
die gesamte Arbeitszeit signifikant erhöht werden.
Eine Einschätzung der Exposition zu Schwingungen sollte auch die Zeiten wenn das 
Werkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, oder wenn es angeschaltet aber nicht in Betrieb ist, in 
Betracht ziehen. Dadurch kann die Expositionshöhe über die gesamte Arbeitszeit 
signifikant reduziert werden. Identifizieren Sie zusätzliche Sicherheitsmaßnahmen 
um die Bedienungsperson vor den Effekten der Schwingungen zu schützen, wie 
zum Beispiel: Das Werkzeug und Zusatzgeräte warten, Hände warmhalten und 
Organisation der Arbeitszeiten.

ES  ADVERTENCIA

El nivel de emisión de las vibraciones que figura en esta hoja de información se 
ha medido según una prueba estandarizada que figura en EN60745 y puede ser 
utilizado para comparar una herramienta con otra. Puede ser utilizado para una 
evaluación preliminar de la exposición. El nivel de emisión de las vibraciones 
declarado representa las principales aplicaciones de la herramienta. No obstante, 
si la herramienta se utiliza para diferentes aplicaciones, con diferentes accesorios 
o no recibe el mantenimiento adecuado, la emisión de las vibraciones puede ser 
diferente. Esto puede aumentar significativamente el nivel de exposición durante 
el período de trabajo total.
Una estimación del nivel de exposición a la vibración también debe tener en cuenta 
el tiempo en el que la herramienta está desconectada o cuando está conectada 
pero no está realizando ningún trabajo. Esto puede reducir significativamente el 
nivel de exposición durante el período de trabajo total. Identificar las medidas de 
seguridad adicionales para proteger al operador de los efectos de las vibraciones, 
tales como: mantenimiento de la herramienta y de los accesorios, y la organización 
de los patrones de trabajo.

IT  AVVERTENZE

Il livello di vibrazioni indicato in questo foglio informativo è stato misurato seguendo 
un test svolto secondo i requisiti indicati dallo standard EN60745 e potrà essere 
utilizzato per paragonare un utensile con un altro. Potrà essere utilizzato per 
una valutazione preliminare dell’esposizione a vibrazioni. Il livello dichiarato di 
emissioni di vibrazioni viene indicato tenendo conto delle applicazioni principali 
dell’utensile. Comunque se l’utensile viene utilizzato per applicazioni diverse con 
accessori diversi o non viene correttamente conservato, il livello delle vibrazioni 
potrà variare. Ciò potrà significativamente aumentare il livello di esposizione alle 
vibrazioni durante il periodo di lavoro totale.
Una valutazione del livello di esposizione alle vibrazioni dovrà inoltre prendere 
in considerazione i tempi in cui l’utensile viene spento o è acceso ma non viene 
utilizzato. Ciò potrà significativamente ridurre il livello di esposizione in un periodo 
totale di funzionamento. Ulteriori misure di sicurezza per proteggere l’operatore 
dagli effetti delle vibrazioni come: conservare correttamente l’utensile e i suoi 
accessori, tenere le mani calde e organizzare i tempi di lavoro. 

NL  WAARSCHUWING

Het trillingsemissieniveau dat op dit informatieblad wordt gegeven, is gemeten 
in overeenstemming met een gestandaardiseerde test, vastgelegd in EN60745 
en mag worden gebruikt om machines met elkaar te vergelijken. Het verklaarde 
trillingsemissieniveau geeft de hoofdtoepassing van het gereeschap weer. Als 
de machine echter voor andere toepassingen of met andere accessoires wordt 
gebruikt of slecht wordt onderhouden, kan de trillingsemissie verschillen. Dit kan 
de blootstelling gedurende de gehele werkduur aanzienlijk verhogen. 
Bij een schatting van het niveau van blootstelling aan trillingen moet ook rekening 
worden gehouden met het aantal keren dat de machine wordt uitgeschakeld of 
draait, maar niet wordt gebruikt. Dit kan het niveau van blootstelling gedurende de 
gehele werkduur aanzienlijk verlagen. Stel bijkomende veiligheidsmaatregelen op 
om de gebruiker tegen de gevolgen van trillingen te beschermen: zoals onderhoud 
het gereedschap en de accessoires, houd de handen warm, de organisatie van 
werktijden. 

PT  AVISO

O nível de emissão de vibrações fornecido nesta folha de informações foi medido 
em conformidade com o teste uniformizado descrito em EN60745 e pode ser 
usado para comparar uma ferramenta com outra. Este pode ser usado para uma 
avaliação preliminar da exposição. O nível de emissão de vibração declarado 
refere-se à aplicação principal da ferramenta. Contudo, se a ferramenta for usada 
para aplicações diferentes, com acessórios diferentes ou não for devidamente 
mantida, a emissão de vibrações pode diferir. Isto pode fazer aumentar 
significativamente o nível de exposição ao longo do período de trabalho total.
Uma estimativa do nível de exposição às vibrações deve ter, também, em 
consideração o tempo durante o qual a ferramenta está desligada ou em 
que está ligada mas não está a realizar qualquer trabalho. Isto pode reduzir 
significativamente o nível de exposição durante o período total de trabalho. 
Identifique medidas adicionais de segurança que protejam o operário dos efeitos 
da vibração como a manutenção da ferramenta e dos acessórios, a manutenção 
das mãos quentes e a organização de padrões de trabalho.

DA  ADVARSEL

Det angivne niveau for vibrationsemission på denne oplysningsside er blevet målt 
iht. en standardtest ifølge EN60745 og kan bruges til at sammenligne værktøjer 
indbyrdes. Det kan bruges til en foreløbig eksponeringsvurdering. Det opgivne 
niveau for vibrationsemission gælder, når værktøjet bruges til sit hovedformål. Men 
hvis værktøjet bruges til andre formål, med forskelligt eller med dårligt vedligeholdt 
ekstraudstyr, kan vibrationsemissionen variere. Dette kan medføre en betragtelig 
stigning i eksponeringsniveauet set over hele arbejdsperioden.
Et skøn over niveauet for vibrationseksponering bør også tage højde for de 
perioder, hvor værktøjet er slukket, eller hvor det er tændt uden faktisk at være 
i brug. Dette kan medføre en betragtelig reduktion i eksponeringsniveauet set 
over hele arbejdsperioden. Træf ekstra sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse 
af operatøren mod virkningerne fra vibrationen som fx: vedligeholde værktøj og 
ekstraudstyr, holde hænderne varme, organisere arbejdsmønstre.
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